Abaqulusi Municipality	Draft 2019/20 Annual Budget and MTREF
	Annexure A - Tariffs

Abaqulusi Municipality

The Council of the Abaqulusi Municipality, acting under the authority of Systems Act (No 32 of 2000) hereby published the subjoined tariffs of charges as made by the municipality of the said Township at its meeting held on 24 May 2018, which tariffs shall come into operation on 1 July 2018

MUNICIPAL MANAGER

TARIFFS OF CHARGES - 2019				
	TARIFFS	TARIFFS	TARIFFS	TARIFFS
RATES ARE CHARGED ON MARKET VALUE OF LAND AND BUILDINGS	2018/2019	2019/2020	2020/2021	2021/2022
	5.0%	0.0%	6.0%	6.0%
1 Residential	0.0084341	0.0084341	0.008434	0.00843
2 Mining	0.0210853	0.0210853	0.0210853	0.02108
3 Properties owned by an organ of state - used for public service purpose (psp)	0.0210853	0.0210853	0.0210853	0.02108
4 Business & Commercial	0.0210853	0.0210853	0.0210853	0.02108
5 Industrial Property	0.0210853	0.0210853	0.0210853	0.02108
6 psi- public service infrastructure	0.0000000	0.0000000	0.0000000	0.00000
7 Agricultural	0.0021087	0.0021087	0.0021087	0.00210
8 Public benefit organisations - used for public benefit activeties(pbo)	0.0021087	0.0021087	0.0021087	0.00210
9 properties used for multiple purpose subject to section 9 of mpra act 6/of 2004				
10 Municipal properties	0.0000000	0.0000000	0.0000000	0.00000
11 Reductions:				
Residential - on property value	R 15 000	R 15 000	R 15 000	R 15 0
10 Rebates				
R 0.00				
a Residental rebate;	0.0000000	0.0000000	0.0000000	0.0000
b Indigent, pensioners, persons with disability grants, child headed households R65000	R 548.11	R 548.11	R 548.11	R 548
c All erven zoned as town lands - 100%	0.0000000	0.0000000	0.0000000	0.0000
d All erven zoned as agricultural - 0%	0.0000000	0.0000000	0.0000000	0.0000
e Public Service Infrastructure - 100%	0.0000000	0.0000000	0.0000000	0.00000
f Municipal vacant land 100%				
Private registered school and creshes orphan house NPO				
g State Owned Properties - 0%	0.0000000	0.0000000	0.0000000	0.00000
Vat Zero rated on rates				
Issue of bidding documents	R 436.05	R 436.05	R 436.05	R 436
The fee for a copy of a bidding document based on price	Cost +10%	Cost +10%	Cost +10%	Cost +1
Certificate, per application per property, in accordance with section 118 (1) of the Systems Act, No 32 of 2000	R 40.83	R 40.83	R 40.83	Ŕ 40
PENALTY INTEREST ON OUTSTANDING RATES - Section Local Govt Municipal Property Rates Act, No 6 of 2004	PRIME BANK RATE PLUS 1%	PRIME BANK RATE PLUS 1%	PRIME BANK RATE PLUS 1%	PRIME BANK RATE PLUS
INTEREST ON OUTSTANDING ACCOUNTS - OTHER THAN RATES	PRIME BANK RATE PLUS 1%	PRIME BANK RATE PLUS 1%	PRIME BANK RATE PLUS 1%	PRIME BANK RATE PLUS
EXTENSION ON PAYMENT OF CONSUMER ACCOUNT	R 202.94	R 202.94	R 202.94	R 202
BANK COSTS (R/D cheques)	R 163.31	R 163.31	R 163.31	R 163
ELECTRONIC BANK TRANSFER REFUSAL	R 332.85	R 332.85	R 332.85	R 332.
SEARCH FEES	R 33.72	R 33.72	R 33.72	R 33
VALUATION CERTIFICATE	R 19.32	R 19.32	R 19.32	R 19
REQUEST FOR REASONS FROM VALUER - OBJECTIONS (Section 53(2) of Municipal Property Rates Act, No 6 of 2004)	R 408.31	R 408.31	R 408.31	R 408.
RATES CLEARANCE CERTIFICATE – Electronic Application	R 149.41	R 149.41	R 149.41	R 149
RATES CLEARANCE CERTIFICATE - Manual Application	R 363.38	R 363.38	R 363.38	R 363.
VALUATION ROLL	R 1 133.29	R 1 133.29	R 1 133.29	R 1 133.
PREPAYMENT PER TRANSACTION	R 1.31	R 1.31	R 1.31	R1.
PRE-PAYMENT CARDS (PER CARD)	R 65.70	R 65.70	R 65.70	R 65.

VAT INCLUSIVE WHERE NOT SPECIFIED

CORPORATE SERVICES

		6.0%	6.0%	2021/2022 6.0%
/oters Roll (Per ward)	R 264.00	R 279.80	R 296.60	R 314.40
Accessing the Records from the Council				
Hardcopies per A4 Hardcopies per A3	R 1.70 R 2.30	R 1.80 R 2.40	R 1.90 R 2.50	
Electronic Copies per				
Stiffy/CD	R 35.10	R 37.20	R 39.40	R 41.80
ees for Access to Information - Public Bodies				
The fee for a copy of the manual for every photocopy of an A4 size page or part thereof	R 1.80	R 1.90	R 2.00	R 2.10
The fees for reproduction of an A4 size page or part herefor	R 1.80	R 1.90	R 2.00	R 2.10
For every printed copy of an A4 size page or part thereof held on a computer or in electronic or machine readable from	R 0.50	R 0.50	R 0.50	R 0.50
or a copy in a computer readable from a compact disc	R 63.50	R 67.30	R 71.30	R 75.60
For a transcription of an audio record for an A4 size page or part thereof	R 23.80	R 25.20	R 26.70	R 28.30
or a copy of an audio recording	R 32.00	R 33.90	R 35.90	R 38.10
o search for and prepare the record for disclosure for each hour of part of an hour, excluding the first hour, easonable required for such search and preparation	R 23.90	R 25.30	R 26.80	R 28.40
fiscellaneous Services				
the following fees are payable for the production of locuments, provision of certificates, supply of plans and extracts from records				
earch fee, per account, plan, document or file roduced for inspection of duplicate account issued	R 8.00	R 8.50	R 9.00	R 9.50
certified copy of extract from Council's minutes and/or earings, per 100 words or part thereof	R 8.00	R 8.50	R 9.00	R 9.50
xtracts of bylaws, per page or part thereof	R 1.80	R 1.90	R 2.00	R 2.10
ny other certificate, for each certificate	R 8.00	R 8.50 R 5.10	R 9.00 R 5.40	R 9.50 R 5.70

ALL PRICES EXCLUDING VAT UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED

WATER AND SANITATION

	TARIFFS	TARIFFS	TARIFFS	TARIFFS
DESCRIPTION	2018/2019	2019/2020	2020/2021	2021/2022
	5.0%	6.0%	6.0%	6.0%
1 WATER SUPPLY BYLAWS:				
a For the laying of a connection pipe with a the diameter of not more than 20 mm from the mains to boundary of the applicant's property.	R 5 113.22	R 5 420.01	R 5 745.21	R 6 089.9
b For the laying of a connection pipe with a diameter of more than 20 mm.	By agreement	By agreement	By agreement	By agreeme
^c Test of water meters (per meter) up to 20 mm	R 446.38	R 473.16	R 501.55	R 531.6
d Test of water meters greater than 20 mm	By agreement	By agreement	By agreement	By agreeme
WATER				
Basic Water: (Vryheid, Bhekuzulu, Hlobane, Emondlo, Vaalbank area)				
Business and undeveloped stands which are not connected to the Council's network:				
^a A basic charge	R 56.66	R 60.06	R 63.67	R 67.4
b Water consumption per kilolitre	R -	R -	R -	R -
0 - 6kl	R 10.61		R 11.69	l
6.01 - 30ki	R 10.61	R 11.03	R 11.69	I
30.01 - 99ki	R 11.47		R 12.76	
99.01 and above	R 13.18	R 13.98	R 14.81	R 15.7
Water Consumption :				
² Vryheid, Bhekuzulu Hlobane, Vaalbank Tutukani:				
Domestic Consumer:				
^a A Basic Charge	R 45.02	R 47.72	R 50.59	R 53.6
b Water consumption per kilolitre:				
i Where working water meters are installed for consumption of measured purified water per month.				
0 - 6kl	R 10.61	R 11.03	R 11.69	R 12.3
6.01 - 30kl	R 10.61	R 11.03	R 11.69	R 12.39
30.01 - 99ki	R 11.48	R 12.04	R 12.76	R 13.5
99.01 and above	R 13.19	R 13.98	R 14.82	R 15.7
Indigent consumers All areas				
For the first 6 kilolitre	First 6 kilolitres free	First 6 kilolitres free	First 6 kilolitres free	First 6 kilolitres fre
0 - 6ki	Free	Free	Free	Fre
6.01 - 30kl	R 10.61	R 11.03	R 11.69	R 12.3
30.01 - 99kl	R 10.61	R 11.03	R 11.69	R 12.3
99.01 and above	R 11.47	R 12.04	R 12.76	R 13.5
Other Consumers				
	R 10.61	R 11.25	R 11.92	R 12.64
Where no working water maters are installed and which are developed and occupied per knowled			11.02	12.04
A monthly fixed levy of (based on a minimum of 6 kilolitres)	R 63.51	R 67.32	R 71.35	R 75.64
³ Hlobane, Vaalbank, Thutukani :				
Domestic Consumer:				
a Hlobane & Vaaibank	The same as in (1)above	The same as in (1)above	The same as in (1)above	The same as in (1)abov
b Thutukani (Where no meters exist , nor read or broken) (As soon as meters are read) (Once meters				
are read, the basic falls away and the consumer will be billed for consumption alone)	The same as in (1)above	The same as in (1)above	·The same as in (1)above	The same as in (1)above

1 = p = 1

WATER AND SANITATION

	TARIFFO	TARIFFS	TARIFFO	TADIFFO
PEARLY	TARIFFS		TARIFFS	TARIFFS
DESCRIPTION	2018/2019	2019/2020	2020/2021	2021/2022
	5.0%	6.0%	6.0%	6.0%
⁴ Louwsburg:				
Basic Availability Water: Without water connection, but connectable	R 23.62	R 25.03	R 26.54	R 28.13
^a Basic Charge :	R 45.02	R 47.72	R 50.59	R 53.62
b Consumption: Indigent Consumers	First 6kl free, thereafte	r First 6kl free, thereafter	First 6kl free, thereafter	First 6kl free, thereafter
0 - 6kI	Free	Free	Free	Free
6.01 - 30ki	R 11.03	R 11.69	R 12.39	R 13.14
30.01 - 99kl	R 11.03	R 11.69	R 12,39	R 13.14
99.01 and above	R 12.04	R 12.76	R 13.53	R 14.34
^C Consumption: Other Consumers				
0 - 6kl	R 10.61	R 11.03	R 11.69	R 12.39
6.01 - 30ki	R 10.61	R 11.03	R 11.69	R 12.39
30.01 - 99ki	R 11.47	R 12.04	R 12.76	R 13.53
99.01 and above	R 13.18	R 13.98	R 14.81	R 15.70
⁵ eMondlo, Coronation & Nkogolwane				
Basic Water per month	R 32.70	R 34.66	R 36.74	R 38,94
(Once meters are installed and read, the R21.97 falls away and the consumers will be billed for				
above tariffs"				
Other Consumers				
Business & State	R 9.93	R 10.53	R 11.16	R 11.83
a Basic Charge :	R 45.02	R 47.72	R 50.59	R 53.62
b Water consumption per kilolitre				
0 - 30ki	R 10.61	R 11.03	R 11.69	R 12.39
30.01 - 99ki	R 11.47	R 11.03	R 11.69	R 12.39
99.01 and above	R 12.50	R 12.04	R 12.76	R 13.53
We have a second of the first blade of the second of the	R 61.46	R 65.15	R 69.06	R 73.20
Fire Hydrant Consumption - for the first kilolitre, thereafter price per kilolitre	R 61,46	65.15	69.06	R 73.20
Water Deposit :				
Where an electrical pre-payment meter is installed or where the stand is not connected to the electrical network and water is consumed. No Vat applicable.	R 808.80	R 857.33	R 908.77	R 963.30
Meter Tampering				
First Offence - no Vat applicable	R 2 706.17	R 2 868.53	R 3 040.65	R 3 223.09
First Offence - no var applicable				
Second Offence - no Vet applicable	per connection as per tariffs	New service connection as per connection as per tariffs including off all previos penalties and arrears	per connection as per tariffs including off all previos	per connection as per tariffs
Water Disconnection & Reconnection				
Cut off water supply & restore of water supply	R 293.04	R 310.62	R 329,26	R 349.01
ALL PRICES EXCLUDING VAT UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED				

. 31.54

WATER AND SANITATION

	Т.	TARIFFS	TARIFFS	_	TARIFFS	Т	TARIFFS
DESCRIPTION	2	018/2019	2019/2020		2020/2021		2021/2022
	4	5.0%	6.0%	-	6.0%	₩	6.0%
	1	TARIFFS	TARIFFS		TARIFFS		TARIFFS
DESCRIPTION	2	018/2019	2019/2020		2020/2021	1	2020/2021
		5.0%	6.0%	J	6.0%		6.0%
6 SEWERAGE CHARGES							
Basic sewerage : (Vryheid, Bhekuzulu, Hlobane, Emondlo area.)							
Businesses, Flats Town Houses, combination buildings and non-developed stands with no water consumption which is not connected to the Council's main sewerage							
¹ A basic charge per 2000 sq.m or part thereof per month	R	82.31	R 87.	25 R	92.49	R	98.
ii An additional sewerage charge:							
Basic	R	82.31	R 87.	25 R	92.49	R	98.
a Businesses - 75% water consumption							
Water consumption per kilolitre							
0 - 30ki	R	8.23	R 11.	3 R	11.69	R	12.
30.01 - 99kl	R	9.49	R 11.	3 R	11.69	R	12.
99.01 and above	R	10.21	R 12.	14 R	12.76	R	13.
^b Flats and Town Houses per unit per month.	R	65.33	R 69.	25 R	73.40	R	77.
Domestic :							
i Vryheid & Bhekuzulu :							
a Stand 0 - 800 sq.m.	R	136.18	R 144.	5 R	153.01	R	162.
b Stand 801 - 2000 sq.m.	R	136.18	R 144.	5 R	153.01	R	162.
C Stand above 2000 sq.m. for the first 2000 sq.m	R	136.18	R 144.	5 R	153.01	R	162.
plus R75.35 per 2000 sq.m, thereafter or part thereof.	R	75.35	R 79.	7 R	84.66	R	89
ii Hlobane, Vaalbank: Basic charge per 2000sq.m	R	136.18	R 144.	5 R	153.01	R	162.
iii Thutukani: Basic charge per 2000 sq.m	R	136.18	R 144.	5 R	153.01	R	162.
iv eMondlo	R	114.16	R 121.	11 R	128.27	R	135.
V Coronation & Nkogolwane	R	114.16	R 121.	ИR	128.27	R	135.
Churches & Halls	R	17.89	R 18.	7 R	20.10	R	21.
Cost of discharge of sewer effluent at Municipal Sewer	1						
Works	R	136.18	R 144.	5 R	153.01	R	162
ALL PRICES EXCLUDING VAT UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED							
After normal office hours, per blockage	R	1 216.47	R 1 289.	5 R	1 366.82	R	1 448
Fee for providing sewer connection	1						
100mm connection	R	7 741.00	R 8 205.	6 R	8 697.78	R	9 219.
Connections in excess of 100mm		Cost + 10%	Cost + 10	%	Cost + 10%		Cost + 10

ALL PRICES EXCLUDING VAT UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED

..

ENGINEERING SERVICES

	TARIFFS	TARIFFS	TARIFFS	TARIFFS
DESCRIPTION	2018/2019	2019/2020	2020/2021	2021/2022
	5.0%	6.0%	6.0%	6.0%
	5.57/	5.070	5.0%	0.070
VEHICLE ENTRANCES				
VEHICLE ENTRANCES				
Building of vehicle entrance per sq.m. incl. VAT	R 768.99	R 815.13	R 864.04	R 915.88
Additional vehicle entrance	Cost + 10%	Cost + 10%	Cost + 10%	Cost + 10%
, taditional (string) of the string				
Reinstatement of existing footpaths, hardening of footpaths	Cost + 10%	Cost + 10%	Cost + 10%	Cost + 10%
Special drainage, connecting stormwater drains and channels from private property	Cost + 10%	Cost + 10%	Cost + 10%	Cost + 10%
to open channels adjoining curbs Reinstatement of road surfaces	Cost + 10%	Cost + 10%	Cost + 10%	Cost + 10%
Hire of machinery	Cost + 10%	Cost + 10%	Cost + 10%	Cost + 10%
Alerting stormwater culverts, channels, sewers, kerbs or footpaths to permit the	Cost + 10%	Cost + 10%	Cost + 10%	Cost + 10%
erection of veranda columns or other structures		Cost + 10%	Cost + 10%	
When constructed after the street drain has been completed	Cost + 10%	Cost + 10%	Cost + 10%	Cost + 10%
DRAINAGE BY-LAWS				
Other charges				1
i For inspection of each complete test.	R 292.79	R 310.36	R 328.98	R 348.72
ii For every connection required in terms of the by-laws	R 6 895.74	R 7 309.49	R 7 748.06	R 8 212.94
For any extended connection the cost of the additional length required shall be paid by the owner at cost of labour and material, plus 10%				
				_
iv Other local authorities	By agreement	By agreement	By agreement	By agreement
MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE :				
a Documents :				
Photostat copies per A4 copy	R 2.15	R 2.28	R 2.41	R 2.56
Photostat copies per A3 copy	R 3.23	R 3.42	R 3.63	R 3.85
b Prints of plans - (Paper) :				
A0	R 62.07	R 65.79	R 69.74	R 73.92
A1	R 32.27	R 34.20 R 22.48	R 36.25	R 38.43
A2	R 21.20	K 22.40	R 23.82	R 25.25
c Sepia/Plastic				
A0	R 342.41	R 362.95	R 384.73	R 407.81
A1	R 163.75 R 81.73	R 173.58 R 86.63	R 183.99 R 91.83	R 195.03
A2	K 01./3	K 00.63	K 91.83	R 97.34
ALL PRICES EXCLUDING VAT UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED				

	TARIFFS	TARIFFS	TARIFFS	TARIFFS
DESCRIPTION	2018/2019	2019/2020	2020/2021	2021/2022
	6.840%	6.0%	0.00/	0.00/
Domestic (Conventional)	6.84%	6.0%	6.0%	6.0%
Basic charge	R 106.84	R 113.25	R 120.05	R 127.2
- U	1 100.04	(110.20	K 120.00	1 127.25
Demand side management levy				
Network charge	0,91440	R 0.94	R 1.00	R 1.06
Cost per unit kWh - 0-50kwh - step tariff	1	R 1.27		
Cost per unit kWh - 051-350kwh -step tariff	1.22260	K 1.21	R 1.35	R 1.43
Cost per unit kWh - 351-600kwh - step tariff	1.65460	R 1.74	R 1.84	R 1.95
Cost per unit kWh - >600kwh - step tariff	1.94850	R 2.07	R 2.19	R 2.3
Domestic Prepayment				
Cost per unit kWh - Excl. VAT				
Cost per unit kWh - 0-50kwh - step tariff	1.05000	R 1.08	R 1.14	R 1.21
Cost per unit kWh - 051-350kwh -step tariff	1.45000	R 1.54	R 1.63	R 1.73
Cost per unit kWh - 351-600kwh - step tariff	1.90000	R 2.01	R 2.13	R 2.26
Cost per unit kWh - >600kwh - step tariff	2.30000	R 2.44	R 2.58	R 2.74
Demand side management levy				
Network charge				
Domestic Prepayment - Indigent				
Cost per unit kWh - Excl. VAT				
Step tariff Same as Domestic Pre paid				
Time of Use/Step Up Tariffs				
Commercial (Business)				
Basic charge	R 740.71	R 785.16	R 832.27	R 882.20
Demand side management levy	1			
Network charge				
Cost per unit kWh	R 1.65	R 1.73	R 1.83	R 1.94
kVa Charge	NIL	Nil	Nil	Ni
Commercial Prepayment				
Demand side management levy	l i			
Network charge				
Cost per unit kWh - Excl. VAT	R 2.18	R 2.31	R 2.45	R 2.60
Industrial (KVa)				
Basic charge	R 927.21	R 982.84	R 1 041.81	R 1 104.32
Demand side management levy				
Network charge		8444		=
Cost per unit kWh	R 0.97	R 1.02	R 1.09	R 1.15
kVa Charge	R 210.41	R 223.04	R 236.42	R 250.61
Outside peak-hours				
Basic charge	R 1 132.04	R 1 199.97	R 1 271.97	R 1 348.28
Demand side management levy				
Network charge]		
Cost per unit kWh kVa Charge	R 0.61 Nij	R 0.64 Nil	R 0.68 Nil	R 0.72 Nil
Streetlights				
Basic charge	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nii
Cost per unit kWh	R 1.88	R 1.99	R 2.11	R 2.24
kVa Charge	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil

Multiclast Departments		T			
Municipal Departments		TARIFFS	TARIFFS	TARIFFS	TARIFFS
Musical Departments	DESCRIPTION	2018/2019	2019/2020	2020/2021	2021/2022
Basic charge		6.840%			
Comparing Mark Not Change Not	Municipal Departments				
No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No.	Basic charge				I
Second Jacobs Leafits for consumers above 800 km R 1115.2	Cost per unit kWh	R 1.68	R 1.78	R 1.89	R 2.0
R	kVa Charge	Nil	Nil	Nil	
Cost part unit N/W R 0.72 R 0.76 R 0.51 R 1.62 R 1.63.5 R 1.64 R 1.21.124 R 1.28.62 R 1.36.35 R 1.64 R 1.	Special approved tariffs for consumers above 800 kva				
R 121.34 R 128.62 R 138.36 R 146.25 R 138.36 R 146.25 R 138.36 R 147.26	Basic charge	R 1 116.32	R 1 183.30	R 1 254.29	R 1 329.
PRINALTY CHARGE FOR LATE PAYMENT All areas R 697.85 R 601.82 R 638.03 R 677.	Cost per unit kWh	R 0.72	R 0.76	R 0.81	R 0.3
All areas R 597.86 R 601.92 R 538.03 R 677 CONNECTION FEES: (New connections) a Vyhald Brickstrutu R 197.10 R 197.13 R 197.76 R 191 brickstrutu R 197.10 R 177.13 R 197.76 R 191 brickstrutu R 197.10 R 177.13 R 197.76 R 191 brickstrutu R 197.10 R 177.13 R 197.76 R 191 brickstrutu R 197.10 R 177.13 R 197.76 R 191 brickstrutu R 197.10 R 177.13 R 197.76 R 191 brickstrutu R 197.10 R 177.13 R 197.76 R 191 brickstrutu R 197.10 R 177.13 R 197.76 R 191 brickstrutu R 197.10 R 177.13 R 197.76 R 191 brickstrutu R 197.10 R 177.13 R 197.76 R 191 brickstrutu R 20 000.00 R 2 177.13 R 197.76 R 191 brickstrutu R 20 000.00 R 2 18 00.00 R 23 700.00 R 23 700.00 R 23 8 200 brickstrutu R 20 000.00 R 2 12 000.00 R 2 24 720.00 R 23 8 200 brickstrutu R 20 000.00 R 2 12 000.00 R 2 24 720.00 R 23 8 200 brickstrutu R 20 000.00 R 2 17 000.00 R 2 24 720.00 R 23 8 200 brickstrutu R 20 000.00 R 2 17 000.00 R 2 24 720.00 R 23 8 200 brickstrutu R 20 000.00 R 2 17 000.00 R 2 24 720.00 R 23 8 200 brickstrutu R 20 000.00 R 2 17 000.00 R 2 24 720.00 R 23 8 200 brickstrutu R 20 000.00 R 2 17 000.00 R 2 24 720.00 R 23 8 200 brickstrutu R 20 000.00 R 2 17 000.00 R 2 24 720.00 R 23 8 200 brickstrutu R 20 000.00 R 2 17 000.00 R 2 24 720.00 R 23 8 200 brickstrutu R 20 000.00 R 2 17 000.00 R 2 24 720.00 R 23 8 20 brickstrutu R 20 000.00 R 2 17 000.00 R 2 24 720.00 R 23 8 20 brickstrutu R 20 000.00 R 2 17 000.00 R 2 24 72 0.00 R 23 8 20 brickstrutu R 20 000.00 R 2 17 000.00 R 2 24 72 0.00 R 23 8 20 brickstrutu R 20 000.00 R 2 17 000.00 R 2 24 72 R 2 8 8 4 brickstrutu R 20 000.00 R 2 17 000.00 R 2 24 72 R 2 8 8 4 brickstrutu R 20 000.00 R 2 24 72 R 2 8 8 4 brickstrutu R 20 000.00 R 2 24 72 R 2 8 8 4 brickstrutu R 20 000.00 R 2 24 70 R 2 2 8 8 4 brickstrutu R 20 000.00 R 2 24 70 R 2 2 8 8 4 brickstrutu R 20 000.00 R 2 24 70 R 2 2 8 8 4 brickstrutu R 20 000.00 R 2 24 70 R 2 2 8 8 4 brickstrutu R 20 000.00 R 2 24 70 R 2 2 8 8 4 brickstrutu R 20 000.00 R 2 24 70 R 2 2 8 8 4 brickstrutu R 20 000.00 R 2 24 70 R 2 2 8 8 4 brickstrutu R 20 000.00 R 2 24 70 R 2 2 8 8	kVa Charge	R 121.34	R 128.62	R 136.34	R 144.
CONNECTION FEES: (New connections) a VyTyreid D (Restrict) R 197.10 R 197.13 R 197.75 R 199 D (Restrict) R 197.10 R 197.13 R 197.75 R 199 D (Restrict) R 197.10 R 197.13 R 197.75 R 199 D (Restrict) R 197.10 R 197.13 R 197.75 R 199 D (Restrict) R 197.10 R 197.13 R 197.75 R 199 D (Restrict) R 197.10 R 197.13 R 197.75 R 199 D (Restrict) R 197.10 R 197.13 R 197.75 R 199 D (Restrict) R 197.10 R 197.13 R 197.75 R 199 D (Restrict) R 197.10 R 197.13 R 197.75 R 199 D (Restrict) R 197.10 R 197.13 R 197.75 R 199 D (Restrict) R 197.10 R 197.13 R 197.75 R 199 D (Restrict) R 197.10 R 197.10 R 197.13 R 197.75 R 199 D (Restrict) R 197.10 R 197.13 R 197.75 R 199 D (Restrict) R 197.10 R 197.13 R 197.75 R 199 D (Restrict) R 197.10 R 197.13 R 197.75 R 199 D (Restrict) R 197.10 R 197.13 R 197.75 R 199 D (Restrict) R 200 000.00 R 212 000.00 R 212 000.00 R 224 720.00 R 224 7	PENALTY CHARGE FOR LATE PAYMENT				
## R 167.10	All areas	R 567.85	R 601.92	R 638.03	R 676.3
b Dieskuzului	CONNECTION FEES: (New connections)				
c eMondio R 167.10 R 177.13 R 187.76 R 196 d Hobane, Vasibank & Thutukani R 167.10 R 197.13 R 187.76 R 196 METER TAMPERING: First Offence → households ↑* R 30 000.00 R 31 800.00 R 33 708.00 R 23 720.00	a Vryheid		l'	R 187.76	R 199.
### International Comments of Truchukani R 167.10 R 177.13 R 167.76 R 156 ### International Comments of Truchukani R 167.10 R 177.13 R 167.76 R 156 ### International Comments of Truchukani R 167.10 R 177.13 R 167.76 R 156 ### International Comments of Truchukani R 167.10 R 177.13 R 167.76 R 156 ### International Comments of Truchukani R 167.10 R 177.13 R 167.76 R 156 ### International Comments of Truchukani R 167.10 R 177.13 R 167.76 R 156 ### International Comments of Truchukani R 167.10 R 177.13 R 167.76 R 156 ### International Comments of Truchukani R 167.10 R 177.13 R 167.76 R 156 ### International Comments of Truchukani R 167.10 R 177.10 R	b Bhekuzulu				
## Plus cost on now moter if meter damaged ## Plus cost on now moter if meter damaged in provious payments of all previous payments of all pre					
R 30 000.00 R 31 800.00 R 33 708.00 R 35 736.00 R 35 736.00 R 35 736.00 R 324 720.00 R 224 720.	d Hlobane, Vaalbank & Thutukani	R 167.10	R 177.13	R 187.76	R 199.6
First Offence — businesses ** R 200 000.00 R 212 000.00 R 224 720.00 R 238 201 New service connection New ser	METER TAMPERING :				
First Offence — businesses ** R 200 000.00 R 212 000.00 R 224 720.00 R 238 201 New service connection New ser	First Offence - households **	R 30 000.00	R 31 800.00	R 33 708.00	R 35 730.4
New service connection New service connection as per tariffs, including payments of all previous payments of all previous penalties and arrears penalties and arrears. ***Plus cost on new meter if meter damaged no vat TARIFFS DESCRIPTION TARIFFS 2018/2019 2019/2020 2020/2021 2021/2022 ***Test ELECTRICITY METERS** Ulrban large power user R 599.91 R 693.95 R 317.95 R 337.03 R 674.05 R 714 Ulrban small power user R 299.95 R 317.95 R 337.03 R 401.56 R 425 HIRING OF EQUIPMENT: (OPERATOR INCLUDED) Crane truck labour + equipment R 2 170.05 R 2 200.26 R 2 438.27 R 2 584 Bucket truck labour - equipment R 2 170.05 R 2 200.26 R 2 438.27 R 2 584 CONVENTIONAL METERS DEPOSITS: ELECTRICITY - NEW APPLICATIONS Domestic R 4 929.73 R 4 929.73 R 5 225.51 R 3 956.46 R 4 193. Flat R 1 182.86 R 1 182.86 R 1 182.86 R 1 182.86 R 1 197. Current consumers to be reviewed after three months and deposit will be based on average of three months consumption					
Second Offence *** as per tariffs, including as per tariffs, inclu	First Offence - businesses **	R 200 000.00	R 212 000.00	R 224 /20.00	R 238 203.
DESCRIPTION	Second Offence **	as per tariffs, including payments of all previous	as per tariffs, including payments of all previous	as per tariffs, including payments of all previous	as per tariffs, includi payments of all previo
TARIFFS TARIFFS TARIFFS TARIFFS TARIFFS TARIFFS 2019/2020 2020/2021 2021/2022 2021	** Plus cost on new meter if meter damaged				
DESCRIPTION 2018/2019 2019/2020 2020/2021 2021/2022	no vat				
Conventional Meters		TARIFFS	TARIFFS	TARIFFS	TARIFFS
### TEST ELECTRICITY METERS Urban large power user Urban small power user R 599.91 R 635.90 R 874.05 R 714 Urban small power user R 299.95 R 317.95 R 337.03 R 357 Rural large power user R 638.15 R 676.44 R 717.02 R 760 R 357.39 R 378.83 R 401.56 R 425 #### HIRING OF EQUIPMENT: (OPERATOR INCLUDED) Crane truck labour + equipment R 2 170.05 R 2 300.26 R 2 438.27 R 2 584 Bucket truck labour = equipment + Labour R 2 170.05 R 2 300.26 R 2 438.27 R 2 584 Cable fault locating equipment + Labour R 2 760.70 R 2 926.35 R 3 101.93 R 3 288 ##################################	DESCRIPTION	2018/2019	2019/2020	2020/2021	2021/2022
Urban large power user Urban small power user R 599.91 R 299.95 R 317.95 R 337.03 R 357.79 Rural large power user R 638.15 R 676.44 R 717.02 R 760 R 780 R 838.15 R 676.44 R 717.02 R 760 R 340.56 R 425 HIRING OF EQUIPMENT: (OPERATOR INCLUDED) Crane truck labour + equipment R 2 170.05 R 2 300.26 R 2 438.27 R 2 584 Bucket truck labour = equipment + Labour R 2 170.05 R 2 760.70 R 2 926.35 R 3 101.93 R 3 288 CONVENTIONAL METERS DEPOSITS: ELECTRICITY - NEW APPLICATIONS Domestic R 4 929.73 R 5 225.51 R 3 956.46 R 4 193. Business: Small Users Large Users R 2 582.89 R 2 6874.07 R 2 888.83 R 11 552.86 R 12 246. R 1 0 888.93 R 11 552.86 R 12 246. R 1 493.00 R 1 582.58 R 1 677. Current consumers to be reviewed after three months and deposit will be based on average of three months consumption		6.8%	6.0%	6.0%	6.0%
Urban small power user R 299.95 R 317.95 R 337.03 R 357 Rural large power user R 638.15 R 676.44 R 717.02 R 760 R 357.39 R 357.39 R 357.39 R 357.39 R 357.883 R 401.56 R 425 R 425 R 357.39 R 378.83 R 401.56 R 425 R 425 R 357.39 R 378.83 R 401.56 R 425 R 425 R 357.39 R 378.83 R 401.56 R 425 R 425 R 357.39 R 378.83 R 401.56 R 425 R 425 R 357.39 R 378.83 R 401.56 R 425 R 42	TEST ELECTRICITY METERS				
Rural large power user R 638.15 R 676.44 R 717.02 R 780 R 378.83 R 401.56 R 425 R 377.39 R 378.83 R 401.56 R 425 R 425 R 401.56 R 40	Urban large power user	R 599.91	R 635.90	R 674.05	R 714.
Rural small power user R 357.39 R 378.83 R 401.56 R 425	Urban small power user	R 299.95	R 317.95	R 337.03	R 357.2
Rural small power user R 357.39 R 378.83 R 401.56 R 425	Rural large power user	R 638,15	R 676.44	R 717.02	R 760.0
(OPERATOR INCLUDED) Crane truck labour + equipment R 2 170.05 R 2 300.26 R 2 438.27 R 2 584 Bucket truck labour = equipment R 2 170.05 R 2 300.26 R 2 438.27 R 2 584 Cable fault locating equipment + Labour R 2 760.70 R 2 926.35 R 3 101.93 R 3 288 CONVENTIONAL METERS DEPOSITS: ELECTRICITY - NEW APPLICATIONS R 4 929.73 R 5 225.51 R 5 539.04 R 5 871. Flat R 3 521.24 R 3 732.51 R 3 956.46 R 4 193. Business: Small Users R 10 282.01 R 10 888.93 R 11 552.86 R 12 246. Large Users R 25 352.89 R 26 874.07 R 28 486.51 R 30 195. Pre-Paid Meters R 1 408.49 R 1 493.00 R 1 582.58 R 1 677. Current consumers to be reviewed after three months and deposit will be based on average of three months consumption R 1 408.49 R 1 493.00 R 1 582.58 R 1 677.		R 357.39	R 378.83	R 401.56	R 425.6
(OPERATOR INCLUDED) Crane truck labour + equipment R 2 170.05 R 2 300.26 R 2 438.27 R 2 584 Bucket truck labour = equipment R 2 170.05 R 2 300.26 R 2 438.27 R 2 584 Cable fault locating equipment + Labour R 2 760.70 R 2 926.35 R 3 101.93 R 3 288 CONVENTIONAL METERS DEPOSITS: ELECTRICITY - NEW APPLICATIONS R 4 929.73 R 5 225.51 R 5 539.04 R 5 871. Flat R 3 521.24 R 3 732.51 R 3 956.46 R 4 193. Business: Small Users R 10 282.01 R 10 888.93 R 11 552.86 R 12 246. Large Users R 25 352.89 R 26 874.07 R 28 486.51 R 30 195. Pre-Paid Meters R 1 408.49 R 1 493.00 R 1 582.58 R 1 677. Current consumers to be reviewed after three months and deposit will be based on average of three months consumption R 1 408.49 R 1 493.00 R 1 582.58 R 1 677.	HIRING OF FOLIPMENT				
Crane truck labour + equipment R 2 170.05 R 2 300.26 R 2 438.27 R 2 584 Bucket truck labour = equipment R 2 170.05 R 2 300.26 R 2 438.27 R 2 584 Cable fault locating equipment + Labour R 2 760.70 R 2 926.35 R 3 101.93 R 3 288 CONVENTIONAL METERS DEPOSITS : ELECTRICITY - NEW APPLICATIONS R 4 929.73 R 5 225.51 R 5 539.04 R 5 871. Flat R 3 521.24 R 3 732.51 R 3 956.46 R 4 193. Business : Small Users R 10 282.01 R 10 898.93 R 11 552.86 R 12 246. Large Users R 25 352.89 R 26 874.07 R 28 486.51 R 30 195. Pre-Paid Meters R 1 408.49 R 1 493.00 R 1 582.58 R 1 677. Current consumers to be reviewed after three months and deposit will be based on average of three months consumption R 1 408.49 R 1 493.00 R 1 582.58 R 1 677.					
Bucket truck labour = equipment		D 0 470 0F	D 0 000 00	D 0 400 07	
Cable fault locating equipment + Labour R 2 760.70 R 2 926.35 R 3 101.93 R 3 288 CONVENTIONAL METERS DEPOSITS: ELECTRICITY - NEW APPLICATIONS Domestic R 4 929.73 R 5 225.51 R 5 539.04 R 5 871. Flat R 3 521.24 R 3 732.51 R 3 956.46 R 4 193. Business: Small Users Large Users R 25 352.89 R 26 874.07 R 28 486.51 R 3 0 195. Pre-Paid Meters R 1 408.49 R 1 493.00 R 1 582.58 R 1 677. Current consumers to be reviewed after three months and deposit will be based on average of three months consumption					
CONVENTIONAL METERS DEPOSITS: ELECTRICITY - NEW APPLICATIONS Domestic R 4 929.73 R 5 225.51 R 5 539.04 R 5 871.75 Flat R 3 521.24 R 3 732.51 R 3 956.46 R 4 193.75 Business: Small Users R 10 282.01 R 10 898.93 R 11 552.86 R 12 246.75 Large Users R 25 352.89 R 26 874.07 R 28 486.51 R 30 195.75 Pre-Paid Meters R 1 408.49 R 1 493.00 R 1 582.58 R 1 677. Current consumers to be reviewed after three months and deposit will be based on average of three months consumption R 1 408.49 R 1 493.00 R 1 582.58 R 1 677.					
DEPOSITS : ELECTRICITY - NEW APPLICATIONS R 4 929.73 R 5 225.51 R 5 539.04 R 5 871. Flat R 3 521.24 R 3 732.51 R 3 956.46 R 4 193. Business : Small Users R 10 282.01 R 10 898.93 R 11 552.86 R 12 246. Large Users R 25 352.89 R 26 874.07 R 28 486.51 R 30 195. Pre-Paid Meters R 1 493.00 R 1 582.58 R 1 677. Current consumers to be reviewed after three months and deposit will be based on average of three months consumption R 1 493.00 R 1 582.58 R 1 677.	Cable fault locating equipment + Labour	R 2 760.70	R 2 926.35	R 3 101.93	R 3 288.
R 4 929.73 R 5 225.51 R 5 539.04 R 5 871.	CONVENTIONAL METERS				
Flat R 3 521.24 R 3 732.51 R 3 956.46 R 4 193. Business: Small Users R 10 282.01 R 10 898.93 R 11 552.86 R 12 246. Large Users R 25 352.89 R 26 874.07 R 28 486.51 R 30 195. Pre-Paid Meters R 1 493.00 R 1 582.58 R 1 677. Current consumers to be reviewed after three months and deposit will be based on average of three months consumption R 1 493.00 R 1 582.58 R 1 677.	DEPOSITS: ELECTRICITY - NEW APPLICATIONS				
Business : Small Users	Domestic	R 4 929.73	R 5 225.51	R 5 539.04	R 5 871.
Large Users R 25 352.89 R 26 874.07 R 28 486.51 R 30 195. Pre-Paid Meters R 1 493.00 R 1 582.58 R 1 677. Current consumers to be reviewed after three months and deposit will be based on average of three months consumption	Flat	R 3 521.24	R 3 732.51	R 3 956.46	R 4 193.8
Large Users R 25 352.89 R 26 874.07 R 28 486.51 R 30 195. Pre-Paid Meters R 1 493.00 R 1 582.58 R 1 677. Current consumers to be reviewed after three months and deposit will be based on average of three months consumption	Business : Small Users	R 10 282.01	R 10 898.93	R 11 552.86	R 12 246.0
Pre-Paid Meters R 1 493.00 R 1 582.58 R 1 677. Current consumers to be reviewed after three months and deposit will be based on average of three months consumption					
will be based on average of three months consumption	-	1			R 1 677.
No Vet andicable to deposite					
	No Vat applicable to day = 145				

	TARIFFS	TARIFFS	TARIFFS	TARIFFS
DESCRIPTION	2018/2019 6.840%	2019/2020	2020/2021	2021/2022
Plans and Maps generated from the GIS System				
Black and white				
A4	R 81.19	R 86.06	R 91.22	R 96.69
A3	R 145.09	R 153.79	R 163.02	R 172.80
A2	R 290.18	R 307.59	R 326.04	R 345.61
A1	R 565.69	R 599.64	R 635.61	R 673.75
AO	R 1 117.06	R 1 184.09	R 1 255.13	R 1 330.44
Plans and Maps generated from the GIS System				
Colour				
A4 A3	R 87.13 R 150.85	R 92.36 R 159.90	R 97.90 R 169.49	R 103.77 R 179.66
A3 A2	R 304.49	R 322.76	R 342.12	R 362.65
A1	R 594.67	R 630.35	R 668.17	R 708.26
AO	R 1 189.52	R 1 260.89	R 1 336.54	R 1 416.73
Re-Print of Computer Account	R 8.73	R 9.26	R 9.81	R 10.40
THE ABOVE TARIFFS DO NOT INCLUDE VAT	R 0.00	R 0.00	R 0.00	R 0.00
DESCRIPTION	TARIFFS 2018/2019	TARIFFS 2019/2020	TARIFFS 2020/2021	TARIFFS 2021/2022
SERVICE CONNECTIONS : ALL AREAS	6.8%	6.0%	6.0%	6.0%
1.1 Single-phase low-voltage supply not exceeding 16 kVA:				
b Conventional - per meter	R 2 259.97	R 2 395.57	R 2 539.30	R 2 691.66
c Prepayment - per meter	R 3 043.54	R 3 226.16	R 3 419.73	R 3 624.91
2.2 Three-phase low-voltage supply not exceeding 70 kVA - per meter	R 5 457.34	R 5 784.78	R 6 131.86	R 6 499.78
2.3 Three-phase low-voltage supply exceeding 70 kVA - per meter	R 21 623.13	R 22 920.52	R 24 295.75	R 25 753.49
2.4 Three-phase high-voltage supply (11000 volt) - per meter	R 21 623.13	R 22 920.52	R 24 295.75	R 25 753.49
3 The demand charge is:	1 1 020.10	***************************************	1(24200.70	1(20 7 00.40
_	R 5 457.34	R 5 784.78	R 6 131.86	R 6 499.78
3.1 Single-phase low-voltage supply not exceeding 16 KVA - per metre	R 414.84	R 439.73	R 466.12	R 494.09
3.2 Three-phase low-voltage supply not exceeding 70KVA - per Kva	R 542.64	R 575.19	R 609.71	R 646.29
3.3 Three-phase low-voltage supply exceeding 70 kVA but not 150 KVA	R 542.64	R 575.19	R 609.71	R 646.29
- per Kva Three-phase low-voltage supply exceeding 150 KVA - per Kva or actual cost whichever is the highest	R 542.64	R 575.19	R 609.71	R 646.29
3.5 Three-phase high voltage supply (11000 volt) - or the actual cost whichever is the highest	R 542.64	R 575.19	R 609.71	R 646.29

* 44 1

	TARIFFS	TARIFFS	TARIFFS	TARIFFS
DESCRIPTION	2018/2019 6.840%	2019/2020	2020/2021	2021/2022
BHEKUZULU CONNECTIONS :	0.04070			
Single phase low voltage supply not exceeding 16 kVA - Domestic consumers only.	see Service connections above	see Service connections above	see Service connections above	see Service connections above
4.1 Meter component (pre-payment) see Service Connections	see Service connections above	see Service connections above	see Service connections above	see Service connections above
Demand charge (consumer to supply own labour plus material, according 4.2 to council's specification council only connect consumers cable to the network		see Service connections above	see Service connections above	see Service connections above
4.3 Other consumers	see Service connections above	see Service connections above	see Service connections above	see Service connections above
ALL PRICES EXCLUDING VAT UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED				
	TARIFFS	TARIFFS	TARIFFS	TARIFFS
DESCRIPTION	2018/2019	2019/2020	2020/2021	2021/2022
Reconnection fee for temporary supply (on request)	6.8%	6.0%	6.0%	6.0%
Revisit to site if new connection is not ready for connection (First Inspection free)	R 417.11	R 442.14	R 468.67	R 496.79
Reconnection fee After hours inline with penalty charge	R 367.43	R 389.48	R 412.85	R 437.62
Call-out fee due to fault on customer's side (per call)	R 417.11	R 442.14	R 468.67	R 496.79
Special meter reading (on request)	R 139.85	R 148.24	R 157.13	R 166.56
Pre-payment and check meter testing fee	R 476.65	R 505.25	R 535.56	R 567.70
Single phase conventional meter testing fee	R 476.65	R 505.25	R 535.56	R 567.70
Three phase conventional meter testing fee	R 476.65	R 505.25	R 535.56	R 567.70
Low voltage three phase conventional meter testing fee	R 593.79	R 629.42	R 667.19	R 707.22
11kV and 132 kV meter testing fee	Cost +10%	Cost +10%	Cost +10%	Cost +10%
Programmed meter card/ Lost card	R 39.80	R 42.19	R 44.72	R 47.41
Moving/relocation metering equipment	R 1 132.25	R 1 200.18	R 1 272.19	R 1 348.52
Replacement of damaged prepayment meter single phase	R 2 870.52	R 3 042.76	R 3 225.32	R 3 418.84
Replacement of damaged prepayment meter three phase	R 2 880.82	R 3 053.67	R 3 236.89	R 3 431.10
Replacement of damaged Conventional Meter - single phase	R 1 846.00	R 1 956.76	R 2 074.17	R 2 198.62
Replacement of Damaged Conventional Meter - three phase	R 5 936.42	R 6 292.61	R 6 670.16	R 7 070.37
Certificate of Compliance - revisit fee	R 817.80	R 866.87	R 918.88	R 974.01
Domestic cancellation fee (excludes light line)	R 1 095.23	R 1 160.94	R 1 230.60	R 1 304.44
Business cancellation fee (excluding cost +10)	R 1 454.90	R 1 542.20	R 1 634.73	R 1 732.81
Request for additional - cost plus 10% quotation	R 2 206.88	R 2 339.30	R 2 479.66	R 2 628.44
Programmable electronic meter test	Cost +10%	Cost +10%	Cost +10%	Cost +10%

	TARIFFS	TARIFFS	TARIFFS	TARIFFS
DESCRIPTION	2018/2019 6.840%	2019/2020	2020/2021	2021/2022
Visitation fee - to deliver a notice of impending disconnection of supply for non-payment of account	R 217.89	R 230.97	R 244.83	R 259.52
Metering				
Tariff investigation - based on existing consumption data	Free	Free	Free	Free
Tariff investigation requiring a site visit	R 901.27	R 955.34	R 1 012.66	R 1 073.42
Tariff, quality of supply or load profile investigation - requiring equipment and personnel (may be refunded if quality of supply is outside NRS 048 limits)	R 4 325.95	R 4 585,51	R 4 860.64	R 5 152.28
Upgrade of Commercial and Industrial metering (Meter only) maximum demand	R 20 399.22	R 21 623.17	R 22 920.56	R 24 295.80
Upgrade of Commercial and Industrial KVA metering (Meter only)	R 0.00 R 901.27	R 0.00 R 955.34	R 0.00 R 1 012.66	R 0.00 R 1 073.42
Provision of monthly load profile reports - requiring a site visit Provision of remote meter reading (Read only function)	R 901.27	R 955.34	R 1 012.66	R 1 073.42
Testing of PPM on site (in situ)	R 901.27	R 955.34	R 1 012.66	R 1 073.42
Testing of Conventional on site (in situ)	R 901.27	R 955.34	R 1 012.66	R 1 073.42
Testing of PPM or credit meter (Lab test with calibration report)	R 1 261.63	R 1 337.33	R 1 417.57	R 1 502.62
Testing & calibration of low voltage circuit breakers	R 721.08	R 764.34	R 810.20	R 858.82
Verification of metering accuracy and re-certification of CT's or VT's	R 4 325.95	R 4 585.51	R 4 860.64	R 5 152.28
making use of a portable test set Verification of metering accuracy and re-certification of Commercial and Industrial metering making use of a portable test set. Excludes testing of CT's and VT's	R 4 325.95	R 4 585.51	R 4 860.64	R 5 152.28
Replacement of broken/removed meter seals	R 901.27	R 955.34	R 1012.66	R 1 073.42
Replacement of lost/damaged prepayment meter key pad	R 924.66	R 980.14	R 1 038.95	R 1 101.29
LOAD CONTROL EQUIPMENT				
Refusal to accept connection per month	R 178.61	R 189.33	R 200.69	R 212.73
Penalty for illegal disconnection of load control equipment	R 2 465.81	R 2 613.76	R 2 770.58	R 2 936.82
MISCELLANEOUS				
Unusable steel poles	R 41.03	R 43.49	R 46.10	R 48.87
Redundant wooden cable drums	R 41.03	R 43.49	R 46.10	R 48.87
Document search fee	R 102.67	R 108.83	R 115.35	R 122.28
Township reticulation design standards	R 428.99	R 454.72	R 482.01	R 510.93
Unusable wooden poles	R 41.03	R 43.49	R 46.10	R 48.87
Unusable fibre glass poles	R 41.03	R 43.49	R 46.10	R 48.87

ne vi H

	TARIFFS	TARIFFS	TARIFFS	TARIFFS
DESCRIPTION	2018/2019	2019/2020	2020/2021	2021/2022
	5.0%	6.0%	6.0%	6.0%
REMOVAL OF RUBBISH AND REFUSE				
Dwellings, flats, suits of rooms and non-rate able properties, by bin liner or container				
Per normal removal per month (Vryheid & Bhekuzulu)				
Per normal removal per month (vilyheld & bhekuzuld)				
Stands 0 - 800 sq.m.	R 97.89	R 103.76	R 102.78	R 100.80
Stands above 800 sq.m.VRYHEID	R 99.29	R 105.25	R 102.78	R 100.80
Hlobane, Vaalbank & Thutukani	R 99.29	R 105.25	R 102.78	R 100.80
Louwsburg.	R 43.02	R 45.61	R 44.53	R 43.68
Trades, businesses and industries, per container per month				
<u>Daily</u> removals	R 306.93	R 325.34	R 317.71	R 311.60
Weekly removals	R 199.48	R 211.45	R 206.48	R 202.51
Louwsburg business	R 67.71	R 71.77	R 70.09	R 68.74
Trades, businesses and industries, per bulk container within the Municipal Local Council area, per month (Vryheid, Bhekuzulu & Hlobane area).				
Daily Removals	R 3 077.37	R 3 262.01	R 3 185.44	R 3 124.18
weekly removals	R 1 481.42	R 1 570.30	R 1 533.44	R 1 503.95
Rent for bulk container per month	R 513.48	R 544.28	R 531.51	R 521.29
Removal of rubbish and refuse not specified anywhere	R 947.26	R 1 004.10	R 980.53	R 961.67
Illegal dumping	R 2 744.82	R 2 909.51	R 2 841.22	R 2 786.58
Putting out refuse on worong days	R 1 372.41	R 1 454.76	R 1 420.61	R 1 393.29
Incorrect dumping on dump site	R 2 744.82	R 2 909.51	R 2 841.22	R 2 786.58
Other local authorities	By agreement	By agreement	By agreement	By agreement
Rent and removal during special occasions (excluding religious gatherings) of refuse containers not exceeding three days.				
Fees to be paid in advance :				
Standard refuse containers				
Hire per container	R 509.85	R 540.44	R 527.75	R 517.60
Removal per container	R 99.65	R 105.63	R 103.15	R 101.17
·				
Bulk mass containers				
Hire per container	R 611.85	R 648.56	R 633.34	R 621.16
Removal per container	R 1 733.53	R 1 837.54	R 1 794.41	R 1 759.90
Nomovar per container	.,.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	, 00/104		1. 100.00
Deposit	Cost per Container	Cost per Container	Cost per Container	Cost per Container
EMONDLO, CORONATION & NKOLGOLANE				
Refuse Removal per month	R 82.95	R 87.93	R 85.87	R 84.22
Business				
Dright (23)				

	TARIFFS	TARIFFS	TARIFFS	TARIFFS
DESCRIPTION	2018/2019	2019/2020	2020/2021	2021/2022
	5.0%	6.0%	6.0%	6.0%
REMOVAL AND BURIAL OF CARCASSES :				
REMOVAL AND BURINE OF CARCAGOED.				
Donkeys, mules, horses and cattle, each	R 144.30	R 152.96	R 149.37	R 146.50
Small type animals, each	R 0.00	R 0.00	R 0.00	R 0.00
REMOVAL OF BULKY GARDEN REFUSE, PER LOAD:	R 412.37	R 437.11	R 426.85	R 418.64
THE COST OF A STANDARD TYPE OF CONTAINER	Cost + 10%	Cost + 10%	Cost + 10%	Cost + 10%
CLEARING OF PLOTS				
The following fees shall be payable for the clearing of plots:				
Erven not exceeding 1000 sq.m.	R 1 980.91	R 2 099.76	R 2 050.47	R 2 011.04
Erven in excess of 1000 sq.m. but not exceeding 2000 sq.m.	R 2 753.38	R 2 918.58	R 2 850.07	R 2 795.26
Erven in excess of 2000 sq.m. but not exceeding 4000 sq.m.	R 3 578.48	R 3 793.19	R 3 704.15	R 3 632.92
Erven in excess of 4000 sq.m. but not exceeding 10000 sq.m.	R 6 118.05	R 6 485.14	R 6 332.90	R 6 211.12
Plus R 6.10 for each 1000 sq.m. or part thereof in excess of 4000 sq.m.	R 143.58	R 152.19	R 148.62	R 145.76
Erven in excess of 10000 sq.m	R 8 157.40	R 8 646.85	R 8 443.87	R 8 281.49
Plus R 66.10 for each 1000 sq.m. or part thereof in excess of 10000 sq.m.	R 143.58	R 152.19	R 148.62	R 145.76
r lab i voc. to tot odan rass sq.m. at part states in attaches a visit state.				
ALL PRICES EXCLUDING VAT				
ALL PRICES EXCEODING VAT				
	TARIFFS	TARIFFS	TARIFFS	TARIFFS
PARKS AND RECREATION	2018/2019	2019/2020	2020/2021	2021/2022
	5.0%	6.0%	6.0%	6.0%
SWIMMING POOL				
Household consumers of municipal services within the municipal area of Abaqulusi Municipality				
Adult	R 28.28	R 29.98	R 29.69	R 29.12
Child	R 16.37	R 17.35	R 17.19	R 16.86
Per season ticket	R 98.06	R 103.95	R 102.96	R 100.98
GROOTGEWACHT DAM				
Entrance fee per person	R 30.51	R 32.34	R 32.03	R 31.42
Entrance fee per person U/10	Free	Free	Free	Free
Per person per day				
Minimum charge per day				
Hiking Trail:				
Per person per hike				
Minimum charge per hike	R 17.86	R 18.93	R 18.75	R 18.39
Schools : Entrance fee per person over 10 years	R 17.86	K 18.93	K 18,75	K 18.39
DARKS				
PARKS	R 1 353.08	R 1 434.27	R 1 420.61	R 1 393.29
Parks rules(Private Functions)	K 1 333.06	17 1 404.21	K 1 420.01	K 1 333.25

	TARIFFS	TARIFFS	TARIFFS	TARIFFS
DESCRIPTION	2018/2019	2019/2020	2020/2021	2021/2022
	5.0%	6.0%	6.0%	6.0%
W IDPONTENT DAM	3.574	0.070	5.070	0.0 %
KLIPFONTEIN DAM	R 28.90	R 30.63	R 30.34	R 29.76
Entrance fee per person	Free	Free	Free	
Entrance fee per person U/10 Caravan Park:	Free	Fiee	Free	rree
Per stand, per day with a maximum of 6 persons per stand	R 107.57	R 114.02	R 112.94	R 110.77
Per Static, per day with a maximum of o persons per static	K 107.57	1714.02	10112.54	" " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " "
Boat Registration	R 111.87	R 118.59	R 117.46	R 115.20
Boat Noglobulott				
Schools : Entrance fee per person over 10 years	R 17.21	R 18.24	R 18.07	R 17.72
VRYHEID CARAVAN PARK				
Caravan site with a maximum of 6 persons per caravan site, per day or portion	R 160.64	R 170.28	R 168,65	R 165.41
of a day	17 100.04	17 17 0.25	K 100.03	K 105.41
	R 2 260.41	R 2 396.03	R 2 373.21	R 2 327.57
Caravan site with a maximum of 6 persons per caravan site, per month	R 2 200.41	K 2 350.03	R 2 3/3.21	K 2 327.51
HIRE OF EEUFEES SPORT CENTRE				
CECIL EMMETT HALL			ı	
Hire of the Eeufees Sport Centre (Cecil Emmett Hall)	R 3 707.58	R 3 930.04	R 3 892.61	R 3 817.75
Intended on the Eadless Sport Centre (Cean Entimetrial) Intended on the Eadless Sport Centre (Cean Entimetrial)	10 701.50	1, 0 000.04	17 0 032.01	K 3 017.73
All day or part thereof for functions or political meetings.	R 3 707.58	R 3 930.04	R 3 892.61	R 3 817.75
Intongonono Enviromental Centre				
Deposit - No Vat	R 4 632.68	R 4 910.64	R 4 863.88	R 4 770.34
Intongonono Enviromental Centre : deposit				
Registered sports clubs, per event or practice session. Registered welfare	R 160.64	R 170.28	R 168.65	R 165.41
organization with a "WO" number per event.	K 100.04	K 170.20	K 100.05	K 103.41
Council Functions and ward committee meetings **	Free of charge	Free of charge	Free of charge	Free of charge
(If adhered to Council Resolution)				
On Sundays and Public Holidays from 10a.m. additional fee for cleaning of the	R 2 409.57	R 2 554.14	R 2 529.82	R 2 481.17
hall.				
ALL INCLUSIVE OF VAT				
Council Functions and ward committee meetings **	Free of charge	Free of charge	Free of charge	Free of charge
(If adhered to Council Resolution)				
On Sundays and Public Holidays from 10a.m. additional fee for cleaning of the hall.	R 2 409.57	R 2 554.14	R 2 529.82	R 2 481.17
1 1980)				
ALL INCLUSIVE OF VAT				
ALL INCLUSIVE OF VAI				

DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION 2018/2019 5.0% KING ZWELITHINI AND LIBRARY HALLS BHEKUZULU 1 Hire of King Zwelithini and Library Halls — Bhekuzulu: a Hire of hall for functions or political meetings R 589.48	TARIFFS 2019/2020 6.0%	TARIFFS 2020/2021 6.0%	TARIFFS 2021/2022 6.0%
KING ZWELITHINI AND LIBRARY HALLS BHEKUZULU 1 Hire of King Zwelithini and Library Halls – Bhekuzulu: a Hire of hall for functions or political meetings R 589.48	6.0% R 624.85		
KING ZWELITHINI AND LIBRARY HALLS BHEKUZULU 1 Hire of King Zwelithini and Library Halls – Bhekuzulu: a Hire of hall for functions or political meetings R 589.48	R 624.85	9,076	0.078
1 Hire of King Zwelithini and Library Halls – Bhekuzulu: a Hire of hall for functions or political meetings R 589.48			
a Hire of hall for functions or political meetings			
D 000 54			
		R 618.90	R 607.00
Deposit R 883.51	R 936.52	R 927.60	R 909.76
b Hire of hall by sports clubs, churches, welfare organizations, schools and non- political youth organizations, per event or practice session.	R 265.00	R 55.72	R 54.64
c Any meetings in hall R 266.77	R 282.78	R 280.09	R 274.70
d Hire of hall for Council functions and ward committee meetings ** (If adhere to Council Resolution)	Free of charge	Free of charge	Free of charge
No deposit			
a Meetings R 55.07	R 58.37	R 57.82	R 56.71
b Welfare organizations Free of charge	Free of charge	Free of charge	Free of charge
HIRE OF LAKESIDE COMMUNITY HALL			
a Hire of Hall only:			
1 Hire of hall for functions or political meetings.	R 1 416.94	R 1 403.45	R 1 376.46
Deposit R 1 867.42	R 1 979.46	R 1 960.61	R 1 922.91
New Lakeside Hall R 1 336.74			
Hire of hall by registered sports clubs and welfare organizations, schools, 2 churches or non-political youth organizations, per event or practice session - per event	R 114.02	R 112.94	R 110.77
3 Any other meeting R 266.77	R 282.78	R 280.09	R 274.70
4 Hire of hall for Council functions and ward committee meetings * (If adhere to Council Resolution)	Free of charge	Free of charge	Free of charge
HIRE OF HLOBANE AND EMONDLO, Nikongolwane COMMUNITY HALLS AND MZAMO			
Hire of Hall only			
1 Hire of halls for functions or political meetings	R 530.00	R 451.75	R 443.07
Deposit (Refundable) R 803.19	R 851.38	R 843.27	R 827.06
2 Hire of hall by registered sports clubs and welfare organizations, schools, churches or non-political youth organizations, per event or practice session.	R 56.25	R 55.72	R 54.64
3 Any meetings in hall R 266.77	R 282.78	R 280.09	R 274.70
Hire of hall for Council functions and ward committee meetings (If adhered to by Council resolution) Free of charge	Free of charge	Free of charge	Free of charge
ALL INCLUSIVE OF VAT			

	TADIFEO	TARIFFS	TARIFFE	TADIECO
	TARIFFS		TARIFFS	TARIFFS
VRYHEID CEMETERY	2018/2019	2019/2020	2020/2021	2021/2022
	5.0%	6.0%	6.0%	6.0%
Residents				
a Exhumation	R 718.57	R 761.68	R 754.43	R 739.
b Cemetery Fees				
Digging of grave :				
Adults	R 282.55	R 299.50	R 296.65	R 290.
Children	R 186.45	R 197.64	R 195.76	R 192
c Weekdays:	R 602.39	R 638.54	R 632.45	R 620.
Adults 1.8m	R 602.39	R 638.54	R 632.45	R 620
Adults 2.4m	R 602.39	R 638.54	R 632.45	R 620.
Children under 12	R 602.39	R 638.54	R 632.45	R 620.
d Weekends and				
public holidays :				
Adults 1.8m	R 602.39	R 638.54	R 632.45	R 620.
Adults 2.4m	R 602.39	R 638.54	R 632.45	R 620
Children under 12	R 602.39	R 638.54	R 632.45	R 620
e Erection of monument				
or tombstone, per stone	R 453.23	R 480.42	R 475.85	R 466.
f Hall of remembrance:				
Niche in columbarium, per niche	R 360.00	R 381.60	R 377,97	R 370.
	R 0.00	R 0.00	R 0.00	R 0.
Non-Residents				
a Exhumation	R 768.77	R 814.89	R 807.13	R 791.
b Cemetery Fees				
Digging of grave :				
Adults	R 573.71	R 608.13	R 602.34	R 590.
Children	R 466.14	R 494.11	R 489.40	R 479.
c Weekdays:	R 1 596.34	R 1 692.12	R 1 676.00	R 1 643.
Adults 1.8m	R 1 680.96	R 1 781.82	R 1 764.85	R 1 730
Adults 2.4m	R 724.31	R 767.76	R 760.45	R 745.
Children under 12	R 1 147.41	R 1 216.26	R 1 204.68	R 1 181.
d Weekends and				
public holidays :				
public holidays : Adults 1.8m	R 1 979.29	R 2 098.05	R 2 078.07	R 2 038.
Adults 1.8m	R 1 979.29 R 2 160.01	R 2 098.05 R 2 289.61	R 2 078.07 R 2 267.80	
Adults 1.8m Adults 2.4m	R 1 979.29 R 2 160.01 R 1 147.41		R 2 078.07 R 2 267.80 R 1 204.68	R 2 224.
Adults 1.8m	R 2 160.01 R 1 147.41	R 2 289.61 R 1 216.26	R 2 267.80 R 1 204.68	R 2 224 R 1 181.
Adults 1.8m Adults 2.4m	R 2 160.01	R 2 289.61	R 2 267.80	R 2 038. R 2 224. R 1 181. R 590.
Adults 1.8m Adults 2.4m Children under 12	R 2 160.01 R 1 147.41	R 2 289.61 R 1 216.26	R 2 267.80 R 1 204.68	R 2 224. R 1 181.

ALL ABOVE TARIFFS ARE INCLUSIVE OF VAT

	TARIFFS	TARIFFS	TARIFFS	TARIFFS
eMONDLO CEMETERY	2018/2019	2019/2020	2020/2021	2021/2022
	5.0%	6.0%	6.0%	6.0%
Residents				
a Exhumation	R 0.00	R 0.00	R 0.00	R 0.0
b Cemetery Fees				
Digging of grave :				
Adults	R 350.00	R 371.00	R 195.76	R 192.0
Children	R 250.00	R 265.00	R 129.50	R 127.0
Non-Residents				
a Exhumation	R 0.00	R 0.00	R 0.00	R 0.0
b Cemetery Fees				
Digging of grave :				
Adults	R 466.14	R 494.11	R 489.40	R 479.9
Children	R 466.14	R 494.11	R 489.40	R 479.
Cilidae				
HLOBANE/NKONGOLWANE/CORONATION CEMETERIES				
Residents				
a Cemetery Fees				
Digging of grave :	R 350.00	R 371.00	R 296.65	R 290.
Non- Residents				
a Cemetery Fees				
Digging of grave :	R 573.71	R 608.13	R 602.34	R 590.
Digging of grave.				
LOUWSBURG CEMETERY				
Residents				
a Cemetery Fees				
Digging of grave :	R 585.18	R 620.29	R 614.38	R 602.
Non- Residents				
a Cemetery Fees				
Digging of grave :	R 1 170.36	R 1 240.58	R 1 228.77	R 1 205.1
MZAMO CEMETERY				
Residents				
a Cemetery Fees				
Digging of grave :	R 279.68	R 296.46	R 293.64	R 287.9
Non- Residents				
a Cemetery Fees				
Digging of grave :	R 559.36	R 592.93	R 587.28	R 575.9
ALL ABOVE TARIFFS ARE INCLUSIVE OF VAT	Τ			
	TARIFFS	TARIFFS	TARIFFS	TARIFFS
DESCRIPTION	2018/2019	2019/2020	2020/2021	2021/2022
	5.0%	6.0%	6.0%	6.0%
	3.078	0.070		5.570
LIBRARY				
includes are as a dig.				
1 Fines for late books and material per week or part thereof per book or item.				
1.1 Adults Books	R 2.81	R 2.98	R 2.95	R 2.
Maximum charge	R 27.88	R 29.56	R 29.27	R 28.
1.2 Children Books	R 1.98	R 2.10		R 2.
Maximum charge	R 18.47	R 19.58	R 19.40	R 19.
1.3 Talking Books	R 2.81	R 2.98		R 2.
Maximum charge	R 18.47	R 19.58	R 19.40	R 19.
1.4 Audio cassettes, records and compact discs	R 2.81	R 2.98	R 2.95	R 2.
Maximum charge	R 27.88	R 29.56	R 29.27	R 28.
1.5 Art prints	N/A	N/A	N/A	N

لا دست دیاآلیمیک

2 Fines for late material per day or part thereof per item:				
2.1 Videos	R 4.79	R 5.08	R 5.03	R 4.93
Maximum charge	R 27.88	R 29.56	R 29.27	R 28.71
2,2 Other library material, eg. jigsaw puzzles	R 3.63	R 3.85	R 3.81	R 3.74
Maximum charge	R 18.47	R 19.58	R 19.40	R 19.02
3 Lost or damaged barcodes and membership cards	R 37.12	R 39.35	R 38.97	R 38.22
4 Processing fee for new members and renewals.				
Per user	R 18.47	R 19.58	R 19.40	R 19.02
5 Photocopies A4	R 1.98	R 2.10	R 2.08	R 2.04
A5	R 2.98	R 3.16	R 3.13	R 3.07
Library cards - persons living outside AbaQulusi	R 222.34	R 235.68	R 233.44	R 228.95
Replacement of lost cards				
Refundable deposit payable by persons not resident in the AbaQulusi area	R 342.92	R 363.49	R 360.03	R 353.11
Damage to books	Estimated value of book as determined by Librarian			Estimated value of book as determined by Librarian
Lost books	Full cost of item			Full cost of item
Damage/loss to videos, flims or other material	Full cost of item	Full cost of item	Full cost of item	Full cost of item
			L	

19 m m 2

	TARIFFS	TARIFFS	TARIFFS	TARIFFS
DESCRIPTION	2018/2019	2019/2020	2020/2021	2021/2022
	5.0%	6.0%	6.0%	6.0%
6 LIBRARY HALL				
6.1 Hire of halls for functions or political meetings	R 516.34	R 547.32	R 542.10	R 531.68
Deposit (Refundable)	R 487.65	R 516.91	R 511.99	R 502.14
Hire of hall by registered sports clubs and welfare organizations, schools.		D 400 00	D 405 50	D 420 00
6.2 Hire of hall by registered sports clubs and welfare organizations, schools, churches or non-political youth organizations, per event or practice session.	R 129.08	R 136.83	R 135.53	R 132.92
6.3 Any meetings in hall.				
Per day or part thereof	R 103.27	R 109.46	R 108.42	R 106.34
Per evening or part thereof	R 154.90	R 164.19	R 162.63	R 159.50
6.4 Hire of hall for Council functions and ward committee meetings (If adhered to	Free of charge	Free of charge	Free of charge	Free of charge
by Council resolution).	1100 0, 5114.90	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
	D 00 50	D 20 74	D 20 24	R 37.61
7 GRAZING FEES : LOUWSBURG:	R 36.52	R 38.71	R 38.34	K 37.01
Cattle per head (Including VAT)				
7.1 BYLAWS RELATING TO THE KEEPING OF DOGS, ANIMALS, BIRDS AND				
BEES				
The following license fees are payable annually in respect of dogs kept within the municipal area for which rabies certificates have to be produced:-				
For a first dog	R 24.19	R 25.64	R 25.40	R 24.91
	R 48.40	R 51.30	R 50.81	R 49.83
For a second dog	11.40.40			11 10.00
For any additional dog and subject to submission of Council authorization for the keeping of additional dogs, per dog	R 80.66	R 85.50	R 84.68	R 83.06
Unspayed female	R 48.40	R 51.30	R 50.81	R 49.83
Dog licenses				
The following fees are payable in respect of each animal impounded:				
Pound fees per animal	R 145.17	R 153.88	R 152.42	R 149.49
Sterilization fee	Cost +10%	Cost +10%	Cost +10%	Cost +10%
Immunisation fee	Cost +10%	Cost +10%	Cost +10%	Cost +10%
7.2 Street, Traffic & Entertainment Bylaws				
Parking meter fees - tariff for 60 minutes	R 7.62	R 8.07	R 8.00	R 7.84
Parking fines	R 152.17	R 161.30	R 159.77	R 156.69
Incorrect Bylaws				
OTHER TARRIF OF CHARGES				
Pitching of tents on municipal property - tarrif per day	R 4 059.25	R 4 302.80	R 4 261.82	R 4 179.87
Tents in parks	R 2 029.62	R 2 151.40	R 2 130.91	R 2 089.93
Putting up tents without permission	R 6 765.41	R 7 171.34	R 7 103.04	R 6 966.44
Washing cars in the street	R 1 353.08	R 1 434.27	R 1 420.61	R 1 393.29
Building rubble on pavement	R 2 706.17	R 2 868.53	R 2 841.22	R 2 786.58

ALL ABOVE TARIFFS ARE EXCLUDING VAT UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED

-- ·

ADVERTISING SIGN TARIFF OF CHARGES

APPLICATION FEES FOR A LICENSE / PERMIT FOR OUTDOOR ADVERTISING

Every person who applies to Council for its approval or permission shall on making application pay to the Council the charge determined therefore and no application shall be considered until such charge has been paid; the charges are set out below;

- * a non-refundable application fee of R 150.00 must be tendered with each application for sign types B (Group signs), C (Wall Signs), D (Roof Signs) and E (Veranda, Balcony, Canopy and under awning signs).
- * A non-refundable application fee of R 450.00 must be tendered with each application for sign types A (Billboards), and non-locality bound signs in excess of 12m²
- * Any minor amendment to an application, considered by the duly authorised official of Council to be a minor amendment, may be submitted at a reduced application fee of R 50.00 each.
- * A non-refundable application fee of R 50.00 must be tendered with each application for advertisements for sign types F (Posters, Banners and Flags).
- * On approval of Posters, the applicant must purchase non-refundable stickers form the Council which are to be clearly visible on all posters displayed as follows;
- ** R 50.00 per 100 sticker / s to be paid for each poster to be displayed for non-profit bodies. These posters must display the fundraising numbers of the bodies or a formal constitution has to be submitted to Council. No commercial advertising and logos of sponsors will be permitted to appear on such posters;
- ** R15.00 per 100 stickers /s to be paid for each poster to be displayed for religious, sporting. Social, cultural, political and other events. A subordinate percentage of commercial advertising and logos of sponsors is permitted to appear on such posters.
- ** R50.00 per 100 sticker /s to be paid for each poster to be displayed for events considered by the Council or its duly authorised officials to be primarily of a commercial nature.
- * A non-refundable application fee of R 750.00 per annum or part thereof must be tendered with the annual application for sign type G (Estate Agents Boards); the maximum number of boards required at any given time to be specified in such application.
- * A non-refundable application fee of R 150.00 per annum must be tendered with the annual application for sign type G (Portable Boards or any other collapsible structure.);
- * A non-refundable application fee of R 250.00 must be tendered with each application for sign type H (Aerial Advertisements); adequate public liability insurance for the duration of display will also need to be furnished to Council's satisfaction.

G. ESTATE AGENTS BOARDS & PORTABLE BOARDS

- * Every agent or person intending to display, cause or permit to be displayed any portable board, shall annually submit the prescribed written application to the Council and pay the prescribed fee for approval of the number of portable boards specified in such application.
- * Any person who displays or causes any such portable board to be displayed on any Council Property other than a road reserve, unless specific approval has been granted for the display on other property of Council, shall comply with the following requirements to the Council's satisfaction.
- ** Portable boards are only to be used for purpose of indicating the route to the property or premises to be sold or advertised.
- Portable boards are to be of appropriate structure and size, not exceeding 0.6m², and collectively the number of boards displayed may not, in the opinion of the Council, detract from the amenities of the streetscape or environment.
- ** Subject to the provisions of the Road Traffic Act or other applicable legislation portable boards are not to be positioned nearer than 1.8m from the edge of the roadway, and placed at such height that the lower edge of the board does not exceed 600mm above the ground.
- ** Portable boards are not to be positioned nearer than 10m from any road intersection, entrance or exit from a dual carriageway or a freeway as defined in the Road Traffic Act or other applicable legislation.
- ** Portable boards are not to be positioned so as to obstruct the view of any road traffic sign or street name sign from any portion of a roadway as defined in the Road Traffic Act or other applicable legislation.
- Portable boards are not to be positioned so as to hinder or obstruct pedestrians right of way on a sidewalk or to unfairly prejudice other traders.
- ** The display of portable boards for show houses will only be permitted on Saturdays, Sundays and Public Holidays. Other approved portable boards advertising services may only be displayed during normal trading hours where after they shall be removed.
- ** Only one portable board per street frontage per enterprise shall be allowed to advertise services and such signs shall be placed directly in front of the advertisers premises.
- ** Applicants will be required to indemnity the Council against any claims that may arise from the placement of such signs within the road reserve or on Council Property and shall be required to procure third party insurance for this purpose.

H. AERIAL ADVERTISEMENTS

* Every person who wishes to display or cause to display an aerial advertisement, except by means of an aircraft, shall submit to the Council a written application on the prescribed form and pay the prescribed fee and such application shall be accompanied by.

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

TOV	VN PLANNING APPLICATION FEES AND TARIFFS	1 25 T V		Carlotte and	
IOV	All approvals of applications for services listed below	2018/2019	2019/2020	2020/2021	2021/2022
1	shall be subject to the applicant obtaining a clearance certificate to	5.00%	6.00%	6.00%	6.00%
\vdash	Town Planning (A)				
(a)	Vryheid Town Planning Scheme Documents	R 222.60	R 235.96	R 250.11	R 265.12
(c)	Zoning Certificates	R 55.65	R 58.99	R 62.53	R 66.28
(d)	GIS Copies				
107	(1) Search Fee, per document	R 61.22	R 64.89	R 68.78	R 72.91
\vdash	(2) Issuing of SG Diagram	R 72.77	R 77.13		R 86.66
	(3) Aerial Maps				
\vdash	(i) A4 copy	R 83.48	R 88.48	R 93.79	R 99.42
_	(ii) A3 copy	R 166.95	R 176.97	R 187.59	R 198.84
\vdash	(iii) A2 copy	R 333.90	R 353.93	R 375.17	R 397.68
\vdash	(iv) A1 copy	R 556.50	R 589.89	R 625.28	R 662.80
\vdash	(v) A0 copy	R 779.10	R 825.85	R 875.40	R 927.92
\vdash	(4) Zoning and Land Use Maps	1,775.20	1,025,05		11327132
\vdash	(i) A4 copy	R 83.48	R 88.48	R 93.79	R 99.42
_	(ii) A3 copy	R 166.95	R 176.97	R 187.59	R 198.84
\vdash		R 333.90	R 353.93	R 375.17	R 397.68
<u> </u>	(iii) A2 copy	R 556.50	R 589.89	R 625.28	R 662.80
_	(iv) A1 copy	R 495.60	R 525.34	R 556.86	R 590.27
\vdash	(v) A0 copy	R 0.00	R 0.00	R 0.00	R 0.00
<u> </u>	(5) Cadastral and General Layout Maps (Black and White)	R 55.65	R 58.99	R 62.53	R 66.28
_	(i) A4 copy	R 111.30	R 117.98	R 125.06	R 132.56
⊢	(ii) A3 copy	R 222.60	R 235.96		R 265.12
<u> — </u>	(iii) A2 copy	R 389.55	R 412.92	R 437.70	R 463.96
\vdash	(iv) A1 copy				
_	(v) A0 copy	R 500.85	R 530.90	R 562.76	R 596.52
_					
_	Town Planning (B)				
(a)	Development Applications				
	(i) Development application pre-assessment fee to be charged to the applicant or agent acting on behalf of the applicants	R 333.90	R 353.93	R 375.17	R 397.68
\vdash	(ii) Re-submission of development application after lodging pre-				
	submission: fee to be charged to the applicant or agent acting on	R 166.95	R 176.97	R 187.59	R 198.84
_	behalf of the applicant				
(b)	TOWNSHIP ESTABLISHMENT				
	(1) Subdivsion, Consolidation and township approval				
	(i) Subdivision of land: 2-5 portions	R 2 782.50	R 2 949.45	R 3 126.42	R 3 314.00
	(ii) Subdivsion of land: 6-10 portions	R 4 452.00	R 4 719.12	R 5 002.27	R 5 302.40
	(iii) Subdivsion of land: 11- 15 portions	R 6 121.50	R 6 488.79	R 6 878.12	R 7 290.80
	(iv) Subdivsion of land: greater than 15 portions	R 7 791.00	R 8 258.46	R 8 753.97	R 9 279.21
	(v) Plus charge per extra subdivision created in addition to basic fee	R 556.50	R 589.89	R 625.28	R 662.80
	(vi) Consolidation of land	R 1 113.00	R 1 179.78	R 1 250.57	R 1 325.60
	(vii) Plus charge per extra consolidation in addition to basic fee	R 389.55	R 412.92	R 437.70	R 463.96
	(viii) Amendment to an existing subdivision before approval of	R 1 335.60	R 1 415.74	R 1 500.68	R 1 590.72
\vdash	layout plan by SG (3) Amondment phasing capculation of approved layout plan				
\vdash	(2) Amendment, phasing, cancellation of approved layout plan	R 1 335.60	R 1 415.74	R 1 500.68	R 1 590.72
\vdash	(i) Amendment to an existing subdivision	R 556.50	R 589.89	R 625.28	R 662.80
\vdash	(ii) Plus charge per extra subdivision created	R 5 565.00	R 5 898.90	R 6 252.83	R 6 628.00
\vdash	(iii) Cancellation or phasing of approved layout plans	00.coc c n	06.869 C n	n 0 202.83	n 0 028.00
\vdash	(3) Advertising fee – local newspaper				
\vdash	(4) Development Charge (Urban Areas)				
(c)	SCHEMES (1) Addition of a new scheme area, amendment of scheme area or				
	replacement of scheme (per application)				
	(i) Under half a ha	R 5 565.00	R 5 898.90	R 6 252.83	R 6 628.00
П	(ii) Half a Ha but under 1 ha	R 7 234.50	R 7 668.57	R 8 128.68	R 8 616.41
	(iii) 1 ha but less than 5 ha	R 8 904.00	R 9 438.24	R 10 004.53	R 10 604.81
П	(iv) 5 ha but less than 10 ha	R 11 130.00	R 11 797.80	R 12 505.67	R 13 256.01
\vdash	(v) 10 ha and greater	R 16 695.00	R 17 696.70	R 18 758.50	R 19 884.01
	(2) Rezoning				
\vdash	(i) Under half a ha	R 7 791.00	R 8 258.46	R 8 753.97	R 9 279.21
П	(ii) Half a ha but under 1 ha	R 9 460.50	R 10 028.13	R 10 629.82	R 11 267.61

1	(iii) 1 ha but under 5 ha	R 11 130.00	R 11 797.80	R 12 505.67	R 13 256.01
\vdash	(iv) 5 ha but less than 10 ha	R 13 356.00	R 14 157.36	R 15 006.80	R 15 907.21
\vdash	(v) 10 ha and greater	R 16 695.00	R 17 696.70	R 18 758.50	R 19 884.01
\vdash	(3) Consent Applications	R 0.00	R 0.00	R 0.00	R 0.00
\vdash	(i) Special Consent	R 5 565.00	R 5 898.90	R 6 252.83	R 6 628.00
\vdash	(ii) Relaxation consent (building line and height)	R 667.80	R 707.87	R 750.34	R 795.36
\vdash	(iii) Home Business (Maximum of 20% of dwelling)	R 779.10	R 825.85	R 875.40	R 927.92
\vdash	(iv) Granny Flat (Ancillary Unit)	R 667.80	R 707.87	R 750.34	R 795.36
\vdash	(4) Advertising fee – local newspaper				
-	(5) Development Charge				
(4)	DEVELOPMENT OF LAND SITUATED OUTSIDE THE SCHEME				
(4)	(1) Development for Commercial				
H	(i) Under half a ha	R 2 226.00	R 2 359.56	R 2 501.13	R 2 651.20
\vdash	(ii) Half a ha but under 1 ha	R 3 895.50	R 4 129.23	R 4 376.98	R 4 639.60
	(iii) 1 ha but less than 5 ha	R 5 565.00	R 5 898.90	R 6 252.83	R 6 628.00
\vdash	(iv) 5 ha but less than 10 ha	R 7 791.00	R 8 258.46	R 8 753.97	R 9 279.21
\vdash		R 11 130.00	R 11 797.80	R 12 505.67	R 13 256.01
_	(v) 10 ha and greater	K 11 130.00	K 11 797.80	K 12 303.07	K 13 230.01
_	(2) Development for Residential	R 1 669.50	R 1 769.67	R 1 875.85	R 1 988.40
_	(i) 1 – 5 units	R 5 565.00	R 5 898.90	R 6 252.83	R 6 628.00
_	(ii) 6 – 20 units	R 8 904.00	R 9 438.24	R 10 004.53	R 10 604.81
_	(iii) 21 – 30 units				
_	(iv) Greater than 30 units	R 11 130.00	R 11 797.80	R 12 505.67	R 13 256.01
_	(3) Development for Non-Residential		2 500 00	2 525 22	
	(i) Tuck-shop	R 556.50	R 589.89	R 625.28	R 662.80
L	(ii) Crèche	R 556.50	R 589.89	R 625.28	R 662.80
_	(iii) Workshop	R 556.50	R 589.89	R 625.28	R 662.80
	(iv) Tavern	R 1 113.00	R 1 179.78	R 1 250.57	R 1 325.60
_	(4) Advertising fee local newspaper				
	(5) Development Charge				
(e)	ALTERATION, SUSPENSION AND DELETION OF RESTRICTIONS RELATING TO				
	(i) Alterations, suspensions and removal of restrictive title	R 2 782.50	R 2 949.45	R 3 126.42	R 3 314.00
\vdash	conditions (ii) Alterations, suspension and deletion of condition of approval	R 2 782.50	R 2 949.45	R 3 126.42	R 3 314.00
(f)	PERMANENT CLOSURE OF PUBLIC PLACES				
317	(i) Permanent Closure of Roads	R 5 565.00	R 5 898.90	R 6 252.83	R 6 628.00
\vdash	(ii) Permanent Closure of Open Spaces	R 5 565.00	R 5 898.90	R 6 252.83	R 6 628.00
-	AUTHORISATION OF AN UNLAWFUL ACTIVITY WHERE THE ACTIVITY RESULTS				
(g)	IN A LAND USE OR LAND DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION				
	(i) Penalty Fee	R 5 565.00	R 5 898.90	R 6 252.83	R 6 628.00
	(ii) Under half ha	R 6 678.00	R 7 078.68	R 7 503.40	R 7 953.60
	(iii) Half a ha but less than 1 ha	R 7 791.00	R 8 258.46	R 8 753.97	R 9 279.21
	(iv) 1 ha but less than 5 ha	R 8 904.00	R 9 438.24	R 10 004.53	R 10 604.81
	(v) 5 ha but less than 10 ha	R 10 017.00	R 10 618.02	R 11 255.10	R 11 930.41
	(vi) 10 ha and greater	R 11 130.00	R 11 797.80	R 12 505.67	R 13 256.01
(h)	PENALTIES FOR NON-COMPLIANCE OF LEGISLATION AND BY-LAWS OF ABAQULUSI MUNICIPALITY				
	(i) Spot Fine - unlawful land use development and building activities	R 5 565.00	R 5 898.90	R 6 252.83	R 6 628.00
	(ii) Daily rate for transgression of unlawful land use development and building activities	R 556.50	R 589.89	R 625.28	R 662.80
(i)	ACCESS TO INFORMATION				
	(i) Printing/Copying, per page	R 3.34	R 3.54	R 3.75	R 3.98
(i)	Lodging of Appeal	R 5 565.00	R 5 898.90	R 6 252.83	R 6 628.00

		DRAFT TARIFFS	DRAFT TARIFFS	DRAFT TARIFFS	DRAFT TARIFFS
	BUILDING BYLAWS	2018/2019	2019/2020	2020/2021	2020/2021
		5.0%	6.0%	6.0%	6.0%
	Every application for the approval of any building plan in terms of these bylaws shall be accompanied by the following fees:				
	For every new building, temporary building, addition to, or alteration of existing buildings:				
(a) For minor building works and the first 20m² of floor area or part thereof: A minimum of	R 185.00	R 196.10	R 207.87	R 220.3
(b) Building Inspections as per approved plan : Commencement	R 265.00	R 280.90	R 297.75	R 315.6
	: Foundations Excavated	R 265.00	R 280.90	R 297.75	R 315.6
	: Underfloor Membrane	R 265.00	R 280.90	R 297.75	R 315.6
	: Roof Trusses	R 265.00	R 280.90	R 297.75	R 315.6
	Drainage	R 265.00	R 280.90	R 297.75	R 315.
	: Completion	R 265.00	R 280.90	R 297.75	R 315.
	TOTAL (TO BE PAID UPON SUBMISSION)	R 1 590.00	R 1 685.40	R 1 786.52	R 1 893.
(с	For buildings in excess of 20m² and up to 1500m²:				
	20-29m²	R 185.00	R 185.00	R 185.00	R 185.
	30-39m²	R 240.00 R 280.00	R 240.00 R 280.00	R 240.00 R 280.00	R 240. R 280.
	40-49m ² 50-59m ²	R 325.00	R 325.00	R 325.00	R 325
	60-69m ²			R 370.00	R 370
	100-09111-	R 370.00	R 370.00	K 3/0.00	K 3/0
	70-79m ²	R 370.00 R 425.00	R 370.00 R 425.00	R 425.00	
	70-79m² 80-89m²	R 425.00 R 480.00	R 425.00 R 480.00	R 425.00 R 480.00	R 425 R 480
	70-79m² 80-89m² 90-99m²	R 425.00 R 480.00 R 530.00	R 425.00 R 480.00 R 530.00	R 425.00 R 480.00 R 530.00	R 425 R 480 R 530
	70-79m ² 80-89m ² 90-99m ² 100-109m ²	R 425.00 R 480.00 R 530.00 R 560.00	R 425.00 R 480.00 R 530.00 R 560.00	R 425.00 R 480.00 R 530.00 R 560.00	R 425 R 480 R 530 R 560
	70-79m ² 80-89m ² 90-99m ² 100-109m ² 110-119m ²	R 425.00 R 480.00 R 530.00 R 560.00 R 615.00	R 425.00 R 480.00 R 530.00 R 560.00 R 615.00	R 425.00 R 480.00 R 530.00 R 560.00 R 615.00	R 425 R 480 R 530 R 560 R 615
	70-79m ² 80-89m ² 90-99m ² 100-109m ² 110-119m ² 120-129m ²	R 425.00 R 480.00 R 530.00 R 560.00 R 615.00 R 665.00	R 425.00 R 480.00 R 530.00 R 560.00 R 615.00 R 665.00	R 425.00 R 480.00 R 530.00 R 560.00 R 615.00 R 665.00	R 425 R 480 R 530 R 560 R 615 R 665
	70-79m ² 80-89m ² 90-99m ² 100-109m ² 110-119m ²	R 425.00 R 480.00 R 530.00 R 560.00 R 615.00	R 425.00 R 480.00 R 530.00 R 560.00 R 615.00	R 425.00 R 480.00 R 530.00 R 560.00 R 615.00	R 425 R 480 R 530 R 560 R 615 R 665 R 710
	70-79m ² 80-89m ² 90-99m ² 100-109m ² 110-119m ² 120-129m ²	R 425.00 R 480.00 R 530.00 R 560.00 R 615.00 R 710.00 R 795.00 R 840.00	R 425.00 R 480.00 R 530.00 R 560.00 R 615.00 R 710.00 R 795.00 R 840.00	R 425.00 R 480.00 R 530.00 R 560.00 R 615.00 R 710.00 R 795.00 R 840.00	R 425 R 480 R 530 R 560 R 615 R 665 R 710 R 795 R 840
	70-79m ² 80-89m ² 90-99m ² 100-109m ² 110-119m ² 120-129m ² 130-139m ² 140-149m ² 150-159m ²	R 425.00 R 480.00 R 530.00 R 560.00 R 615.00 R 710.00 R 795.00 R 840.00 R 900.00	R 425.00 R 480.00 R 530.00 R 560.00 R 615.00 R 710.00 R 795.00 R 840.00 R 900.00	R 425.00 R 480.00 R 530.00 R 560.00 R 615.00 R 710.00 R 795.00 R 840.00 R 900.00	R 425 R 480 R 530 R 560 R 615 R 665 R 710 R 795 R 840 R 900
	70-79m ² 80-89m ² 90-99m ² 100-109m ² 110-119m ² 120-129m ² 130-139m ² 140-149m ² 150-159m ² 160-169m 170-179m ²	R 425.00 R 480.00 R 530.00 R 560.00 R 615.00 R 710.00 R 795.00 R 840.00 R 900.00 R 940.00	R 425.00 R 480.00 R 530.00 R 560.00 R 615.00 R 710.00 R 795.00 R 840.00 R 900.00 R 940.00	R 425.00 R 480.00 R 530.00 R 560.00 R 615.00 R 710.00 R 795.00 R 840.00 R 900.00 R 940.00	R 425 R 480 R 530 R 560 R 615 R 665 R 710 R 795 R 840 R 900 R 940
	70-79m ² 80-89m ² 90-99m ² 100-109m ² 110-119m ² 120-129m ² 130-139m ² 140-149m ² 150-159m ²	R 425.00 R 480.00 R 530.00 R 560.00 R 615.00 R 710.00 R 795.00 R 840.00 R 900.00	R 425.00 R 480.00 R 530.00 R 560.00 R 615.00 R 710.00 R 795.00 R 840.00 R 900.00	R 425.00 R 480.00 R 530.00 R 560.00 R 615.00 R 710.00 R 795.00 R 840.00 R 900.00	R 425. R 480. R 530. R 560. R 615. R 665. R 710. R 795. R 840. R 900. R 940. R 965. R 1045.

220-229m² R 1190.00 R 1190.00 R 1230.00 R 12	
230-239m²	135.00
240-249m² R 1280.00 R 1280.00 R 1285.00 R 1285.00 R 125.00 R 1280.00 R 1380.00 R 1420.00 R 1460.00 R	190.00
250-259m² R 1325.00 R 1325.00 R 1380.00 R 1360.00 R 1360.00 R 1380.00 R 1460.00 R 1420.00 R 1420.00 R 1460.00 R 1460.00 R 1460.00 R 1460.00 R 1460.00 R 1460.00 R 1515.00 R 1500.00 R 1560.00 R 15	230.00
R 1380.00	280.00
270-279m² R 1420.00 R 1420.00 R 1420.00 R 280-289m² R 1460.00 R 1500.00 R 1650.00 R 1700.00 R 1800.00 R	325.00
280-289m² R 1460.00 R 1460.00 R 1515.00 R 290-299m² R 1515.00 R 1515.00 R 1515.00 R 1515.00 R 1515.00 R 1500.30m² R 1560.00 R 1500.00	380.00
290-299m² R 1515.00 R 1515.00 R 1515.00 R 1500.00 R 15	420.00
R 1560.00 R 1560.00 R 1560.00 R 1560.00 R 1310-1319m² R 1610.00 R 1610.0	460.00
R 1610.00	515.00
\$\frac{320-329m^2}{330-339m^2}	560.00
R 1700.00	610.00
R 1760.00	650.00
R 1800.00	700.00
R 1845.00 R 1845.00 R 1845.00 R 1845.00 R 370-379m² R 1900.00 R 1900.00 R 1900.00 R 380-389m² R 1940.00 R 1940.00 R 1990.00 R 1990.0	760.00
R 1900.00 R 1900.00 R 1900.00 R 1940.00 R 380-389m² R 1940.00 R 1940.00 R 1940.00 R 390-399m² R 1990.00 R 1990.0	800.00
R 1940.00 R 1940.00 R 1940.00 R 1940.00 R 1990.00	845.00
R 1990.00	900.00
R 1990.00	940.00
R 2040.00	990.00
420-429m² R 2080.00 R 2080.00 R 2080.00 R 2140.00 R 2180.00 R 2230.00 R 2320.00 R 2320.00 R 2375.00 R 2415.00 R 2415.00 <t< td=""><td>990.00</td></t<>	990.00
R 2140.00	040.00
R 2180.00	080.00
R 2230.00	140.00
460-469m² R 2270.00 R 2270.00 R 2270.00 R 2320.00 R 23275.00 R 23275.00 R 23275.00 R 2375.00 R 2375.00 R 23275.00 R 2415.00 R 2510.00 R 2510.00 R 2510.00 R 2510.00 R 2510.00 R 2510.00 R 2560.00 R 2560.00 R 2560.00 R 2560.00 R 2560.00 R 2560.00 R 2655.00 R 2760.00 R 2700.00 R 2700.00 R 2700.00 R 2700.00	180.00
470-479m² R 2320.00 R 2320.00 R 2320.00 R 2320.00 480-489m² R 2375.00 R 2465.00 R 2465.00 R 2465.00 R 2465.00 R 2465.00 R 2560.00 R 2610.00	230.00
480-489m² R 2375.00 R 2375.00 R 2375.00 R 2375.00 R 2375.00 R 2415.00 R 2415.00 <t< td=""><td>270.00</td></t<>	270.00
490-49pm² R 2415.00 R 2415.00 R 2415.00 R 2465.00 R 2510.00	320.00
500-509m² R 2465.00 R 2465.00 R 2465.00 R 2465.00 R 2510.00 510-519m² R 2510.00 R 2610.00 R 2610	375.00
\$10-519m² R 2510.00 R 2510.00 R 2510.00 R 2510.00 R 2500.00 R 2600.00 R 2600.00 <t< td=""><td>415.00</td></t<>	415.00
\$20-529m² R 2560.00 R 2610.00	465.00
530-539m² R 2610.00 R 2610.00 R 2610.00 R 2610.00 540-549m² R 2655.00 R 2655.00 R 2655.00 R 2655.00 550-559m² R 2700.00 R 2700.00 R 2700.00 R 2700.00 R 2700.00 560-569m² R 2750.00 R 2750.00 R 2750.00 R 2800.00 R 2845.00 R 2845.00 R 2845.00 R 2845.00 R 2890.00 R 2940.00 R 2940.00 R 2940.00 R 2980.00 R 2980.0	510.00
540-549m² R 2655.00 R 2655.00 R 2655.00 R 2655.00 550-559m² R 2700.00 R 2700.00 R 2700.00 R 2700.00 560-569m² R 2750.00 R 2750.00 R 2750.00 R 2750.00 570-579m² R 2800.00 R 2800.00 R 2800.00 R 2800.00 R 2800.00 R 2800.00 R 2845.00 R 2845.00 R 2845.00 R 2890.00 R 2940.00 R 2940.00 R 2940.00 R 2980.00 R 2980.0	560.00
550-559m² R 2700.00 R 2700.00 R 2700.00 R 2700.00 560-569m² R 2750.00 R 2750.00 R 2750.00 R 2750.00 R 2750.00 570-579m² R 2800.00 R 2800.00 R 2800.00 R 2800.00 R 2800.00 R 2845.00 R 2845.00 R 2845.00 R 2845.00 R 2845.00 R 2890.00 R 2890.00 R 2890.00 R 2890.00 R 2890.00 R 2940.00 R 2940.00 R 2940.00 R 2940.00 R 2980.00 R	610.00
560-569m² R 2750.00 R 2750.00 R 2750.00 R 2800.00 570-579m² R 2800.00 R 2800.00 R 2800.00 R 2800.00 R 2800.00 580-589m² R 2845.00 R 2845.00 R 2845.00 R 2845.00 R 2845.00 R 2890.00 R 2890.00 R 2890.00 R 2890.00 R 2890.00 R 2940.00 R 2940.00 R 2940.00 R 2980.00 R	655.00
570-579m² R 2800.00 R 2800.00 R 2800.00 R 2845.00 R 2890.00 R 2940.00 R 2940.00 R 2940.00 R 2980.00	700.00
580-589m² R 2845.00 R 2845.00 R 2845.00 R 2890.00 R 2980.00	750.00
590-599m² R 2890.00 R 2890.00 R 2890.00 R 2890.00 R 2940.00 R 2940.00 R 2940.00 R 2940.00 R 2980.00	800.00
600-609m² R 2940.00 R 2940.00 R 2940.00 R 2940.00 R 2980.00 R 3035.00 R 3035.00 R 3035.00 R 3035.00 R 3035.00 R 3085.00 R 3180.00 R 3230.00 R 3230.00 R 3230.00 R 3230.00 R 3230.00 R 3230.00 R 3275.00 R 3275.00 R 3275.00 R 3375.00 R 3375.00	845.00
610-619m² R 2980.00 R 2980.00 R 2980.00 R 3035.00 620-629m² R 3035.00 R 3035.00 R 3035.00 R 3035.00 R 3085.00 R 3130.00 R 3130.00 R 3130.00 R 3130.00 R 3130.00 R 3130.00 R 3180.00 R 3180.00 R 3180.00 R 3180.00 R 3230.00 R 3230.00 R 3230.00 R 3230.00 R 3275.00 R 3325.00 R 3325.00 R 3375.00 R 3420.00 R 3420.00 R 3420.00 R 3420.00 R 3420.00 R 3460.00 R 3460.00 R 3510.00 R 3510.00 R 3510.00 R 3560.00 R 3560.00 R 3560.00 R 3600.00 R 3600.00 R 3660.00	890.00
620-629m² R 3035.00 R 3035.00 R 3035.00 R 3035.00 R 3085.00 R 3130.00 R 3130.00 R 3130.00 R 3130.00 R 3180.00 R 3180.00 R 3180.00 R 3180.00 R 3180.00 R 3230.00 R 3230.00 R 3230.00 R 3230.00 R 3230.00 R 3275.00 R 3275.00 R 3275.00 R 3275.00 R 3275.00 R 3375.00 R 3420.00 R 3420.00 R 3420.00 R 3460.00 R 3460.00 R 3460.00 R 3510.00 R 3510.00 R 3510.00 R 3510.00 R 3510.00 R 3560.00 R 3700.00	940.00
630-639m² R 3085.00 R 3130.00 R 3130.00 R 3130.00 R 3130.00 R 3180.00 R 3180.00 R 3180.00 R 3180.00 R 3180.00 R 3230.00 R 3230.00 R 3230.00 R 3230.00 R 3230.00 R 3230.00 R 3275.00	980.00
640-649m² R 3130.00 R 3180.00 R 3180.00 R 3180.00 R 3180.00 R 3230.00 R 3275.00	035.00
650-659m² R 3180.00 R 3180.00 R 3180.00 R 3180.00 R 3180.00 R 3230.00 R 3275.00 R 3275.00 R 3275.00 R 3275.00 R 3275.00 R 3325.00 R 3325.00 R 3325.00 R 3325.00 R 3375.00 R 3375.00 R 3375.00 R 3375.00 R 3375.00 R 3375.00 R 3420.00 R 3420.00 R 3420.00 R 3420.00 R 3420.00 R 3460.00 R 3460.00 R 3460.00 R 3510.00 R 3510.00 R 3510.00 R 3510.00 R 3510.00 R 3510.00 R 3560.00 R 3600.00 R 3600.00 R 3600.00 R 3600.00 R 3600.00 R 3600.00 R 3660.00	085.00
660-669m² R 3230.00 R 3275.00 R 3275.00 R 3275.00 R 3275.00 R 3275.00 R 3325.00 R 3325.00 R 3325.00 R 3375.00 R 3375.00 R 3375.00 R 3375.00 R 3375.00 R 3375.00 R 3420.00 R 3420.00 R 3420.00 R 3460.00 R 3460.00 R 3460.00 R 3460.00 R 3510.00 R 3510.00 R 3510.00 R 3510.00 R 3510.00 R 3560.00 R 3560.00 R 3600.00 R 3600.00 R 3600.00 R 3600.00 R 3660.00	130.00
670-679m² R 3275.00 R 3325.00 R 3325.00 R 3325.00 R 3325.00 R 3375.00 R 3420.00 R 3420.00 R 3420.00 R 3420.00 R 3420.00 R 3460.00 R 3460.00 R 3460.00 R 3510.00 R 3510.00 R 3510.00 R 3510.00 R 3510.00 R 3510.00 R 3560.00 R 3600.00 R 3600.00 R 3600.00 R 3600.00 R 3600.00 R 3600.00 R 3660.00	180.00
680-689m² R 3325.00 R 3420.00 R 3420.00 R 3420.00 R 3420.00 R 3420.00 R 3460.00 R 3460.00 R 3460.00 R 3460.00 R 3510.00 R 3510.00 R 3510.00 R 3510.00 R 3510.00 R 3560.00 R 3560.00 R 3600.00 R 3600.00 R 3600.00 R 3600.00 R 3600.00 R 3660.00	230.00
690-699m² R 3375.00 R 3420.00 R 3420.00 R 3420.00 R 3420.00 R 3460.00 R 3460.00 R 3460.00 R 3460.00 R 3510.00 R 3510.00 R 3510.00 R 3510.00 R 3510.00 R 3560.00 R 3560.00 R 3600.00 R 3600.00 R 3600.00 R 3600.00 R 3600.00 R 3660.00	275.00
700-709m² R 3420.00 R 3510.00 R 3510.00 R 3510.00 R 3510.00 R 3510.00 R 3560.00 R 3560.00 R 3600.00 R 3600.00 R 3600.00 R 3600.00 R 3600.00 R 3660.00 R 3660.00 <t< td=""><td>325.00</td></t<>	325.00
710-719m² R 3460.00 R 3460.00 R 3460.00 R 3460.00 R 3 720-729m² R 3510.00 R 3510.00 R 3510.00 R 3510.00 R 3 730-739m² R 3560.00 R 3560.00 R 3560.00 R 3600.00 R 3600.00 R 3600.00 R 3600.00 R 3600.00 R 3660.00	375.00
720-729m² R 3510.00 R 3510.00 R 3510.00 R 3510.00 R 3 730-739m² R 3560.00 R 3560.00 R 3560.00 R 3 740-749m² R 3600.00 R 3600.00 R 3600.00 R 3600.00 R 3 750-759m² R 3660.00 R 3660.00 R 3660.00 R 3660.00 R 3	420.00
730-739m² R 3560.00 R 3560.00 R 3560.00 R 3600.00 740-749m² R 3600.00 R 3600.00 R 3600.00 R 3600.00 R 3660.00 750-759m² R 3660.00 R 3660.00 R 3660.00 R 3660.00 R 3660.00	460.00
740-749m ² R 3600.00 R 3600.00 R 3600.00 R 3 750-759m ² R 3660.00 R 3660.00 R 3	510.00
750-759m ² R 3660.00 R 3660.00 R 3660.00 R 3	560.00
	600.00
III	660.00
	700.00
	750.00
	800.00
790-799m ² R 3840.00 R 3840.00 R 3840.00 R 3	840.00

800-809m ²	R 3900.00	R 3900.00	R 3900.00	R 3900.00
810-819m ²	R 3940.00	R 3940.00	R 3940.00	R 3940.00
820-829m ²	R 3990.00	R 3990.00	R 3990.00	R 3990.00
830-839m ²	R 4040.00	R 4040.00	R 4040.00	R 4040.00
840-849m ²	R 4080.00	R 4080.00	R 4080.00	R 4080.00
850-859m ²	R 4135.00	R 4135.00	R 4135.00	R 4135.00
860-869m ²	R 4175.00	R 4175.00	R 4175.00	R 4175.00
870-879m ²	R 4220.00	R 4220.00	R 4220.00	R 4220.00
880-889m²	R 4270.00	R 4270.00	R 4270.00	R 4270.00
890-899m ²	R 4315.00	R 4315.00	R 4315.00	R 4315.00
900-909m ²	R 4370.00	R 4370.00	R 4370.00	R 4370.00
910-919m ²	R 4410.00	R 4410.00	R 4410.00	R 4410.00
920-929m²	R 4460.00	R 4460.00	R 4460.00	R 4460.00
930-939m²	R 4505.00	R 4505.00	R 4505.00	R 4505.00
940-949m ²	R 4560.00	R 4560.00	R 4560.00	R 4560.00
950-959m ²	R 4600.00	R 4600.00	R 4600.00	R 4600.00
960-969m ²	R 4665.00	R 4665.00	R 4665.00	R 4665.00
970-979m ²	R 4695.00	R 4695.00	R 4695.00	R 4695.00
980-989m²	R 4750.00	R 4750.00	R 4750.00	R 4750.00
990-999m²	R 4790.00	R 4790.00	R 4790.00	R 4790.00
1000-1009m ²	R 4845.00	R 4845.00	R 4845.00	R 4845.00
1010-1019m ²	R 4890.00	R 4890.00	R 4890.00	R 4890.00
1020-1029m ²	R 4940.00	R 4940.00	R 4940.00	R 4940.00
1030-1039m ²	R 4980.00	R 4980.00	R 4980.00	R 4980.00
1040-1049m ²	R 5030.00	R 5030.00	R 5030.00	R 5030.00
1050-1059m ²	R 5080.00	R 5080.00	R 5080.00	R 5080.00
1060-1069m ²	R 5125.00	R 5125.00	R 5125.00	R 5125.00
1070-1079m ²	R 5170.00	R 5170.00	R 5170.00	R 5170.00
1080-1089m ²	R 5215.00	R 5215.00	R 5215.00	R 5215.00
1090-1099m ²	R 5270.00	R 5270.00	R 5270.00	R 5270.00
1100-1109m ²	R 5315.00	R 5315.00	R 5315.00	R 5315.00
1110-1119m²	R 5365.00	R 5365.00	R 5365.00	R 5365.00
1120-1129m²	R 5405.00	R 5405.00	R 5405.00	R 5405.00
1130-1139m²	R 5460.00	R 5460.00	R 5460.00	R 5460.00
1140-1149m ²	R 5505.00	R 5505.00	R 5505.00	R 5505.00
1150-1159m²	R 5555.00	R 5555.00	R 5555.00	R 5555.00
1160-1169m²	R 5595.00	R 5595.00	R 5595.00	R 5595.00
1170-1179m ²	R 5650.00	R 5650.00	R 5650.00	R 5650.00
1180-1189m ²	R 5700.00	R 5700.00	R 5700.00	R 5700.00
1190-1199m ²	R 5740.00	R 5740.00	R 5740.00	R 5740.00
1200-1209m ²	R 5790.00	R 5790.00	R 5790.00	R 5790.00
1210-1219m ²	R 5830.00	R 5830.00	R 5830.00	R 5830.00
1220-1229m²	R 5890.00	R 5890.00	R 5890.00	R 5890.00
1230-1239m²	R 5935.00	R 5935.00	R 5935.00	R 5935.00
1240-1249m²	R 5980.00	R 5980.00	R 5980.00	R 5980.00
1250-1259m ²	R 6030.00	R 6030.00	R 6030.00	R 6030.00
1260-1269m ²	R 6070.00	R 6070.00	R 6070.00	R 6070.00
1270-1279m ²	R 6105.00	R 6105.00	R 6105.00	R 6105.00
1280-1289m²	R 6175.00	R 6175.00	R 6175.00	R 6175.00
1290-1299m²	R 6190.00	R 6190.00	R 6190.00	R 6190.00
1300-1309m²	R 6270.00	R 6270.00	R 6270.00	R 6270.00
1310-1319m ²	R 6310.00	R 6310.00	R 6310.00	R 6310.00
1320-1329m²	R 6360.00	R 6360.00	R 6360.00	R 6360.00
1330-1339m²	R 6410.00	R 6410.00	R 6410.00	R 6410.00
1340-1349m²	R 6455.00	R 6455.00	R 6455.00	R 6455.00
1350-1359m ²	R 6510.00	R 6510.00	R 6510.00	R 6510.00
1360-1369m²	R 6550.00	R 6550.00	R 6550.00	R 6550.00
1370-1379m ²	R 6590.00	R 6590.00	R 6590.00	R 6590.00
1380-1389m ²	R 6650.00	R 6650.00	R 6650.00	R 6650.00

I leas tons a	R 6690.00	R 6690.00	R 6690.00	R 6690.00
1390-1399m²		1		
1400-1409m ²	R 6740.00	R 6740.00	R 6740.00	R 6740.00
1410-1419m ²	R 6790.00	R 6790.00	R 6790.00	R 6790.00
1420-1429m²	R 6840.00	R 6840.00	R 6840.00	R 6840.00
1430-1439m ²	R 6890.00	R 6890.00	R 6890.00	R 6890.00
1440-1449m ²	R 6930.00	R 6930.00	R 6930.00	R 6930.00
1450-1459m ²	R 6975.00	R 6975.00	R 6975.00	R 6975.00
1460-1469m²	R 7030.00	R 7030.00	R 7030.00	R 7030.00
1470-1479m ²	R 7070.00	R 7070.00	R 7070.00	R 7070.00
1480-1489m²	R 7130.00	R 7130.00	R 7130.00	R 7130.00
1490-1499m ²	R 7190.00	R 7190.00	R 7190.00	R 7190.00
1500m ²	R 7220.00	R 7220.00	R 7220.00	R 7220.00